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I take this opportunity to renew to you the assurances of my high esteem and 
consideration. 
\ 

I 

532 Folsom Street. San Francisco, CA, 94105 
Ph. li b )!6l (Fax (415) 495 3971 
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January 4, 2012 

MEMOR.ANDlT\1 FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Stanford Miyamoto 
Federal Security Director 

Office for Civil Rights and Civil Liberties 
U.S. Department of Homeland $e(:urity 
Washington, DC 20528 

·: 

Homeland 
Security 

Honolulu International Airport (HNL) 

Jeffrey S. Blumberg 
Director, Compliance J:Sranch 
Office for Civil Rights a nd Civil Liberties 

Short Fann Complaint No. J 2-03-TSA-0035 

The Office for Civil Rights and Civ il Libe1ties (CRCL) has reviewed several alleg ations qf 
profiling against Mexicans. by emplcyees of TSA at I [NL during 2011. These allegations raise 
concerns of civil rights and civil liberties violations wh ich merit additional review. Accordingly, 
CRCL and TSA 's Office of Civil Rights and Liberties (OCRL) 'are commencing a joint inguiry 
into this r.iatter and your as s i st1.1ncc and woperation wlth this investigation is requested and 
apprecialcd. To assist us, please do :he following: 

l. · Preserve all available records (hard copy and/or electronic), including documents, emails, 
incident reports, complaint forms and/or copies of CCTV tapes pertaining to profiling of 
Mex ic ans by employees or officials of TSA at Honolulu International Airport (HNL). 

2. Dcsign a !c a Point o[ContacL 
3. Contact the CRCL Im1estigatpr and s end the avatlable records Lo the CRCL lnvestlgator 

by January l7,2012. 

The CRCL Jn e ticrator in this matter is: Lawrence Lewis. Email : l<b (t:, 
Tel: 202-35 (bl161 Thank you for your attention regarding this m""a _tt _e _r -an-d""" - -w -e-Jo _o_ k _f."'"o-rw-· a'""··r_d_t _o

__. 

working with you during this inquiry. 
· 

Sincerely, 

�··· 
I 

Jeffrey S. Blumberg 
D1rector, Compliance Branch 
Office for Civil Rights and Civil Libe1ties 
L'.S. Department of Homeland Security 
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Miyamoto, Stanford 
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Stanford, 

Callahan, Heather <FSD> 
Tuesday, December 20, 2011 9:37 AM 
Miyamoto, Stanford 
Houston, Scott; Walton, falasteen: Williams, Skip (AD); 11b1 1ti1 j Johnson, 
ScottT; Oswald, Ryan S. "--------6 

RE: HNL SPOT Program 

Thi" is the same letter that Sl was sent. A coordinated answer from TSA for 51 DHS response is already well on its way 
to completion. 

Please stand down at thls time, 

Heather 

Heather Callahan 
Deputy Director for Field Operations (Acting) 
Transportation Security Administration . 601South12 Streetl TSA-2 E 1 N Arlington, Virginia I 25908 
W 71-227 10 r6 ficc I tl>\ll5l 

. ohile 
�lbH�l 
"Example is not the main thing in influencing others. It is the only thing." Albert Schweitzer 

From: Miyamoto, Stanford 
Sent: Tuesday1 December 20, 2011 2:10 PM 
To: Callahan, Heather <FSD> ..,.......,,_-------. 
Cc: Houston, Scotti Walton, Fa!asteen; Williams, Skip (AD);j1�Hti l l Johnson, ScottT 
Subject: RE: HNL SPOT Program 

Heather, 

Proposed response to the Counsel General of Mexico attached for coorclination. 

Please. let rne know_ ...... Mahalo. 

Stanford N. Miyamoto 
Assistant Area Oirector 
pacific ISlahds (Haq;aii, Guam, Saipah. American Samoa) 
300 Ala Moana Blvd., #8-153 
Hooollj h1 HI 16850 l1ti1(6) ell 
808 641 3329 fax 

l'ti\16 

WARNING: This communication, along with any attachments, is covered by Federal and State law governi ng electronic 
communications and·rn�v contain private, confidP.ntial, irnd leg;illy privllP.ged inforrnalion intended solely for the use of thl' 
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addressee. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, 
use or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. !f you have received this ln error, you are advised that you may not disclose, 
copy, distribute or take any other action in reli ance on the information transmitted. Unauthorized use of information contained 
therein is subject to enforcement action under Federal laws and regulations: Contains information controlled under the Privacy Act 

of 1974 (5 U.S.C SS2a}, 

From:. Callahan, Heather <FSD> 
.Sent: Monday, December 19, 2011 3: 16 PM 
To: Miyamoto, Stanford; Johnson, Scott T 
Cc: Houston, Scott; Walton, Falasteen; Williams, Skip (AD);l ... 10_�_1 ______ _. 
Subject: Re: HNL SPOT Program 

Stanford, 
We just responded to a very similar letter. Would you forward to us, so we loop in all the right folks for a coordinated 
response. 
Thanks 
Heather 
Heather Callahan 

llb!(S! I 
Sent via BlackBeny 

From: Miyamoto, Stanford 
To: Johnson, Scott T; Callahan, Heather <FSD> 
Cc: Houston, Scott; Walton, Falasteen; Williams, Skip (AD); Couts, Dave <Dave.Cout.s@dhs.gov> 
Sent: Mon Dec 19 20:10:12 2011 
Subject: RE: HNL SPOT Program 

Heather and Scott, 

Sorry to bother you, but I received a letter from the Consulate General of Mexico in San Francisco (attached ) req uesfing 
information on the results of any investigation conducted into the alleged targeting of Mexican citizens should they be 
confirmed. He also mentions that the Mexicar, Consulate General staff in Hawaii has experienced targeted sr.rutiny in 
the past with secondary screening. 

In light of this, I recommend we have Ol conduct a thorough investigation of the KN L SPOT program soonest, since the 
OHS-OIG stated they would not do so. 

Also, is it ok for me to respond back to the Consulate General of Mexico in general terms llfllfp1 

Maha lo, 

Stanford 

Stanford N. Miyamoto 
Assistant Area Director 
Pacific lsfands (Hawaii, Guam; Saipan, American Samoa) 
300 Ala Moana Blvd., #8-153 
Honoh !\11 HI r6850 fl1J)l&1 . cell 
808 541 "3329 fax 
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WARNING: This communication, along with any attachments, is covered by Federal and State law governing electronic 
communications and may contain private, confidential, and legally privileged information intended solely for the use of the 
addressee. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, 

use or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this in error, you are advised that you may not disclose, 
copy, distribute or take any other action in reliance on the information transmitted. Unauthorized use of ·information contained 
therein is subject to enforcement action under Federal laws and regulations: Contains information controlled under the Privacy Act 

of 1974 (S U.S.C. S52a). 

From: Johnson, Scott T 
Sent: Friday, December 02, 2011 3:35 PM 
To: Miyamoto, Stanford 
Cc: Houston, Scott; Callahan, Heather <FSD> 
Subject: Re: HNL SPOT Program 

Th;mk� Stanforrl WP.'11 j11�t h;;ivA to let it ;:ill pl�y n11t Th::inks. for thP. quir.k ::!r.tion 

From: Miyamoto, St3nford 
To: Johnson , Scott T 
Cc: Houston, Scott; Soule, Greg; Melendez, Nico; Callahan, Heather <FSD>; Burche, Daniel; Carraway, Melvin i Couts, 
Dave; Walton, Falasteen; Abreu, Frank M; Okinaka1 Cy; Bush, Cherise 
Sent: Fri Dec 02 19:24:01 2011 
Subject: HNL SPOT Program 

Scott, 

Per our discussion: 

s I have notified both TSM (BDO)jlb116 land BOO l(b 6 I (telephonically as both are o n  
RDOs} that the DHS OIG i s  accomplishing a formal investigation regarding the anonymous racial profiling 
allegation and that because they were specifically n amed and for their protection, they will not perform their 
SPOT related duties/training until the investigation has been completed . 

.. I have also informed TSM �that his application for collateral training duty with the National 
Training Team has been rescinded pending the completion of the investigation. 

'"' Both TSM �and BDO j<b1<1)• lwi!I be assigned administrative duties \n the FSD staff not related 
to the SPOT program. 

• I have cea sed all other local ad mhistrative fac.t finding/investigation into. this matter. 

Both TSM �and BDO�understand the situation but are very concerned as to how this will affect 

th eir future with TSA, as they both have had outstanding ca reers with this agency and doing the best they 
can. BDO�is especially concerned as a single parent with two daughters. 

Please let me know if anything else needs to be done ...... Mahalo. 

3 
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Stanford N. Miyamoto 

Assistant Area Director 

Pacific Islands (Hawaii, Guam, Saipan, American Samoa) 

300 Ala Moana Blvd., #8-153 

Honolulu, HI 96850 

l<bll6) lcell 

808 541 3329 fax 

WARNING; This communication, along with any.attachments,..is covered.by Federal and State law governing electronic 
communications and may contain private, confidential,.and legally privileged information intended solely for the use of the 
addressee. If the reader of this mess;:ige is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distributi on, 

use or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this in error, you are advised that you may not disclose, 

copy, distribute or take any other action in reliance on the information tr<insrnitted, Unauthorized use of inform<ition contained 
the.rein is subject to enforcement action under Federal laws and regulations; Contains inform;ition controlled under the Privacy Act 

of 1974 (5 U.$.C. 552a). 

4 
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Miyamoto, Stanford 
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Miyarnoto, Stanford 
Monday, January 09, 2012 9:52 AM 
Fong, Regan 
'Johnson, Scott T'; Whitaker, Eugene <TSA OCC>,- Abreu, Frank M; Okinaka, Cy; Couts, 
Dave; Walton, Falasteen: Fletcher, Louis; Callahan, Heather <FSD>; Chong Tim, Dana; 
SMITH, PATRICK M,; Lewis, Lawrence 

Subject: HNL SPOT Prograrn Investigation 

Regan, 

I need your help in conducting an Investigation into ::in anonymous racial profiling allegation on two (2) of our TSA 
officers in the SPOT program at HNl, The two officers have been reassigned to other duties pending the completion of 
the investigation. OHS Office for Civil Rights and Civil liberties (CRCL) and TSA's OCRL wilt be conducting a joint inquiry 
into the :a llegations but w\11 not be abfe to 1mp!icate/c!ear the two officers" 

Background information: 

" HNL received anony1nous con1p!aints regarding the HNL SPOT program (racial profiiing and other alleg;;itlons) v(a 
a television investigative reporter in Aug 2011, per attached. 

� 
RE Questions about 

TSA Honolul". 

" HNL SPOT Mannger conducted an internal fact finding and found no evidence to support a'l!egations. 
, HNL SPOT rr1anagernent tean1 conducted administrative revie1.1i.1 and audit of 8DO work performanc€ durlni 

irregular work hours to ensl1re SOP compliance. 
;;. HQ OSO leadership and SPOi Program Manager recorn1ne11ded refre<;her training, covert in spect ion and 

standardization team vis.it to HNL. 
·:i Refresher Training conducted by HQ SPOT Program for all BDOs September 14�21, (.C<..!I 800s passed job 

knowl2dze test.) 
o Covert inspection accomplished 19�26 September wilh negative results of racial profil ing, 

o Standardization Team visit has be€n postponed indefinitely due to RBS priority. 
� fn light of indefinite suspension of Standardilation Tearn visi't, HNL FSD tasked HNL DFSD (who has background 

in SPOT progran·l) to acco111plish a n1ore detailed internal adn1ln ·1n\1<0stigatfon into the anonyrnous allegations to 

ensure nothing overlooked. 
• HQ 0$0 leadership asked DHS O!G (original!y tasked to look at the Lobby 4 Checked Baggage hicident) to a!so 

look at the HNL SPOl program 111 light of the racial profiling allegations. 
.. On Dec 2.nd KlTV 4 News aired art\cJe criticizing 1SA for promoting TSA officer accused of racial profiling which 

spread nationally (offi cer �11as not promoted but selected to be a member on thi:: national SPOT Training Team]. 
(HQ removed TSA BDO from the r.ationa! SPOT Training Team and directed that the two (2) TSA officers accused 
of racia l profiling (for their protection), to not pe rform SPOT re lated duties uritil the DHS OlG accornp!ishei;t the 
ini1estigatlon. HQ a!so asked that HNL cease all other local administrative fact finding/investigation into this 

111atter. j 
,. DHS O!G acco111pHshed their second field visit at HNL from Dec S-9 but did not accomplish an investigation (just 

an audit of the SPOT program). We were informed that results of this audit was kept sepa(ate. from the audit 

they \Vere conducting on Lobby 4 events and for\Narded to OHS leadership as 'Nell as TSA 01 leader'$hip to 
reviev11 and determ ine furth�r action . 

., In Deceinber, Consulate General of Mexico \n San f(ancisco sent letters t.o OHS/TSA (\ea(n\ng of the racial 
profHing ne·>Ns articles) stating that their ovJn staff has experienced targeted scrutiny when traveling through 
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HNL. As a result, DHS OCRL and TSA OCR will co nd uct a co mpliance investigation of the allegations. In 
discussion with the OHS OCRL investigator, the inquiry will be general and not implicate/clear the two TSA 
officers accused of racial profiling. 

• Besides the recent allegations made to the media regarding racial profiling, we also received 

allegations of harassment felt by the individuals accused of racial profiling and other members of the 

BOO program (see attached e-mails), as they feel the complaints (current as well as past that were 

already looked into and determined unfounded) a.re false and violate TSA policy (making false 

irresponsible statements possible SS! violations, conduct that adversely reflect on TSA, or negatively 
impact its ability to discharge its mission, cause embarrassment to the agency, or cause the public and/or 
TSA to question the employee·s reliabi lity, judgment or trnc;tworthiness). These may need to be looked into 
also if all deemed to be unfounded. 

Alleged Racia! RE: Statement of 
Profiling Events 122111... 

Please let me know . ... 

Maha!o, 

Stanford 

Stanford N. Miyamoto 
Federal Security Director (Acting) 
Honolulli International Airport (HNL'} 
300 Rodgers Blvc:I .. #45 
Honolulu 1 96819 
(l)Jl6 
808-831 • · office 
808 831 4619 fax 

WARNING: This rnmmunicat1on, along with any attticl1ments, is covered by Federal and State law governing electronic 
communications and may contain private, confidential, and legally privileged information fntended solely for the use of the 
addr�ssee. lf the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, 
use or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received tl1is in error, you are advised that you may not discl�'se, 
copy, distrlbute or take any other actiOI'\ in reliance on the Information transmitted. Unauthorized use of information containe·a 
t herein is subject to enforcement action under Federal laws and regulations: Contains information controlled under the Privacy Act 
of 1974 (5 U.S.C. 552n). 

2 



TSA 15-00014 - 012141

RE Questions about TSA Honolulu 
From: Carraway, Melvin 
sent: Tuesday, Au�ust 1�· 2011 5:45 AM 
To: Me 1 endez, Nl co ; @ls 1 I Payne, Ster 1 i ng; 111; 6 
cc: Miyamoto, Stanfor; Johnson, Scott T; Whitaker, Eugene......,<t""s""'A,.--,o...,c""'c.,..>-:;-----4 
Adams, Eugene subject: RE: Questions about TSA Honolulu 

All, 
(l>lj5l 

..,lli..,11.,.6 __ __,, ____ __,..,... ___ _,___,,-....-...------.---...-----' AS tor the BOO 
program in HNL prov1d1ng stat1st1ca1 1ntormation again can only come from the 

-----original Message----­
From: Melendez, Nico 
sent: Tuesday. Aua�st Hi , 2011 7: 24 AM . 
To: !(bj�l J Payne, Sterling; ._l( b_1 1_6_i _______ _, Cc: Miyamoto, Stan ord; Carraway, Melvin 
subject: Fl'.·: Questions about TSA Honolulu 

Pretty significant accusations 7rom HNL TSA staff and represented to me from 
an investigative reporter . He's not on deadline and has agreed to give me as 
much time as necessary to get some kind of answer. I'll probably use a 
statement in this case, but thought you should be aware because of the 
similarities to Newark. will keep you advised of information as I receive it 
and submit answer/answers for approval. 

Nico 

Nico Melendez, MPA 
TSA Public Affairs Manager 
California-Arizona-Hawaii 

o: 909-472Jl b)\€ 1 �� rb i l&l 
3401 centrelake Drive 
suite 625 
Ontario, California 91761 

-----original Message-----
From; prvs=201ee3fe7=kgkerr@kitv.com on behalf of Kerr, Keoki R 
Sent: Mon 8/15/2011 4:08 PM 
To: Melendez, Nico 
subject: Questions about TSA Honolulu 

Dear Mr. Melendez: 

Please find a list of questions about various operations, allegations, 
Page 1 
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RE Questions about TSA Honolulu 
statistics and other information regarding the Transportation security 
Administration office at Honolulu International Airport. 

When did the behavior detection officer program begin at HNL TSA? 

since the BOO pro�ram started at HNL TSA, how many foreign nationals have been 
arrested after being stopped by BOOs at HNL? 

what's the country-by-country breakdown of all o f  those illegal aliens 
arrested through cases initiated by BDOs a t  HNL since the BDO program began in 
Honolulu? (Example: Mexico. 70 arrests, China . 5 arrests, etc.) 

can you exQlain why so many Mexica�s have been arrested in Honolulu, compared 
to people �ram other countries? 

Why are two BDOs,lt1>115l land l1o)(E\ l responsible for nearly all o·f 
·the arres-rs of Mex1 cans 1 n Hon0l ul u? (Co-workers refer to them as the 
''Mexicutioners.") Is this true? 

some TSA employees complain those two soos are guilty of racial profiling, and 
it's we 11 k nown they targe t Mexicans, inventing suspicious behavi ors to 
justify pu".ling them in for extra scrutiny. How do you respond to these 
allegations? 

TSA employees also complain managers know about the frequency of the arrest of 
.Mexicans, since managers review arrest paperwork, but empl oyees say managers 
1olook the other way" because "all they care about is 11umbers" of arrests, not 
why people are ar re sted or whether they actually pose a threat to aircraft or 
passengers and crew . what's 101.1r response to these allegations? 

TSA employees al so say when two Boos, l!b111l1 land ltt>H61 I, were caught 
sl eepin\;J on the overni�ht shift at HNL sever a I years. ago, they were never 
disciplined. Instead fixing the problem, TSA employees say the TSA simply 
elimi nated the overnight shift of soos about two years ago. Is this true? why 
was the overnight shift eliminated? 

soolit.ilGi a ·former Honol ulu police officer, boasted of a friend 
who worked at the orug Enforcement Admfoistration who would tip him off to 
potential drug runners. During his work as a BOO offi cer , he found nearly $1 
million in cash that was seized from passengers , far more than any other BOO, 
and he won awards from the DEA and the TSA for his work. But his cash finding 
skills seemed to stop when his friend with the DEA moved away. Ts this proper 
use of the BDO program, that's supposed to de1:ect terrorists? 

Page 2 
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�E Questions about TSA Honolulu 
HNL TSA managers claim that the BDO program is not driven by arrests or 
referra1s to other federal agencies, but employees want to know why such 
referrals and arrests are needed to receive a positive wor·k eva1uatior1? 

Do TSA behavior detection officers have specific tra1n1ng to address cultural 
sensitivity and civil rights, specific to their work duties, so they are 
discouraged from automatically targeting one ethnicity or people whose skin is 
a certain color? 

What is the breakdown of the ethnl c background of the BDOs working at HNL? 
(For example . 20% Caucasian, 40% Asian, 20% Pacific Islander, 10% Hispanic, 
etc.) 

How many EEO complain'ts have been filed by HNL TSA employees against fellow 
HNL TSA employees in each of the fo·r1owing years: 2009, 2010, 2011 (this year 
so far)? 

How many EEO complaints have been filed by HNL TSA employees against HNL TSA 
managers (including lead screeners, supervisors, screening managers, and 
upper-echelon management like AFSDs , DFSDs, FSD , et al) in each of the 
following years: 2009, 2010, 2011 (Lhis year so far)? 

How many sexual harassment complaints (a subset of EEO complaints) have been 
filed by HNL TSA employees against fellow HNL TSA employees in each of the 
following years: 2009, 2010, 2011 (this year so far)? 

HOVi.' many sexual harassment complaints (a subset of EEO complaints) have been 
filed by HNL TSA employees against HNL 1·sA managers (including lead screeners, 
supervisors, screening managers, and upper-echelon management like AFSDs, 
DFSDs, FSD, et al) in each of the following years: 2009, 2010, 2011 (this year 
so far)? 

Does the TS,1\ feel there's a morale problem among TSA employees at HNL? 

What's being done to ·improve mora·le at TSA HNL? 

Thank you for your time, 

Keoki Kerr 

KIT\' 4 News 

(808) 223�7962 

Page 3 
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RE Questions about ISA Honolulu 

Page 4 



TSA 15-00014 - 012145

Miyamoto, Stanford 
'"'l·b-· c-=s-· ---..., From: . 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Aloha Cy, 

WlJID) jr)11J 1 [! J 
Alleged Racial Profiling 

l would like to inquire about the racial profiling allegations that were alleged by two (One formal BOO and One current 
BOO) against myself andl b1'l11.i 1 l 1 believe that there are two ind"rviduals that are responsible for taking this to the 
media. I would like to inquire if TSA is looking into these two individuals to see if they have broken any TSA MDs, SS\ or 
Pll violations in regards to going on the news and releasing SPOT information as well as my Pll and others BDOs Pll to 
Reporter Keoki Kerr who not only broaacasted it on the local news KrTV-4 but also ABC news nationwide and 
worldwide. I feel that these two individuals have been causing disruptions in the HNL BDO Program for around two 
years now. I Would like to kno�at kinds of.steps is TSA taking in preventing this undue harm and causing emotional 
distress to not only myself and�ut also the HNL BOO team as a whole. I can't begin to stress the importance of having 
all these a\\egatio1as come to light and investigated so that we can finally put all these false allegations to rest once and 
for all. 1 understand that Lawrence Lewis from OHS OCR will be coming shortly to investigate the racial profiling 
allegations. I have asked Stanford if 1 could be one of the first to meet with him so that I can get my name cleared and 
we can get to the bottom of this. I will also bring up to him who I believe the two individuals are and ask that he 
investigate the HNL BOO team as a whole past and present BDOs that still work for TSA and are currently here at HNL. 
This will he1p us get to the truth in the matter and finally end what has undoubtedly been a very stressing time for 
myself,�and the rest of the HNLBDO Team. 

Mahala Nui Loa,� 

NOTE: This email message is not for reprint or redistribution unless specifically instructed. All content is 
meant to be viewed by the recipients in the initial distribution, internalized, and acted upon accordingly. 
Messages may contain Sensitive Security information, and recipients should use care in how the 
information contained within is utilized and/or shared with other parties. 

rllol 
Master Behavior Detection Officer 

Employee Morale Group (HNLEMG) Founder-Point of Contact (POC) 

TSA-HNL Federally Employed Women (FEW) Chapter (POC) 

Integrated Conflict Management System Facilitator (ICMS) 

Transportation Security Administration 

Department of llomeland Security 

300 Rodgers Blvd. #45 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96819 
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Office: 808- 831f
._
1 "
_
'l
_
6 1 __ __, 

Facsimile: 808-831-4619 

E-mail:l 
.... 

'"
_
''
_
61 ________ ___. 

This communication, along with any attachments, is covered by Federal and State law governing 
electronic communications and may contain confidential and legally privileged information. If the reader 
of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, 
use or copying of this message is strictly :Prohibited. If you have received this in error, please reply 
immediately to the sender and delete this message. 

"Warning: Contains information controlled under the Privacy Act of 197 4 (5 U.S.C. 552a)." 

2 
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Miyamoto, Stanford 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Cy, 

·-

l'nli ' ' I 1 hurSday, Decemoer22, 2011 4:28 PM 
Okinaka, Cy 
RE: Statement of Even.ts 1221111<bi(61 

This is harassment and reta.Jiation because I beliewf:'.::=:Jhas a. personal vendetta against me; I have been a great 
manager to him; I l:lave been fair, equitable, empathetic and caring. He continues to make fa\�e EEO claims and 
irresponsible statements against me and the program I manage. l believe he is worl<ing with ..,�_·· _______ ___, 
rLt ,.. Ito eliminate the SPOT program at HNL. It may because I am a female in a position of authority and he may be 
jealous of our achievements. I don't know but I am so hurt and bothered by this situation because his group has been so 
successful in Influencing the nation, people and our community to believe that our SPOT p rogram is vio1at1ng policies. l 
am exhausted from th e anonymotJ s emails, the media allegations and the decrease in morale impacted by� j{bi(6i lpast actions of causing hurt to me ani;l n:w team. This will not stop. He will continue to retaliate 
against me and the SPOT program. I will continue to be harassed. Me and .my team have been investigated many times 
only to find out that we are doing our job ... yet there is no accountability for taking action on the officers who are making 
false claims. I understand that it is my job to manage and respond to EEO complaints, harassment allegations and . workplace violence issue, etc ..... but when it has been established that I have been exonerated because everything has 
been proven untrue then what? Then TSA needs to hold these individuals accountable and ask them to stop violating 
policy. 

You continue to tell me that you are following up on this situation and I a reciate your help in everything that you have 
contributed to. However, this complaint from him is another example of li:>)lE) harassing me & my team. He has a 
pattern, a destructive and violent pers.onality (as verified in a memo of recor by his use of vulgar language an profanity) 
and I am concerned with the evolving workplace violence Issues with these group of individuals who I perceive to be led 
b 1bl(6 It appears that all anonymous emails are carefully researched and investigated please investigatel10"�1 

----------------� o= my interpretation of the situation: 

1) Lack of Candor 
2) Defamatory and/or irresp-0nsible statements 

3} Contacting the media 

I don't think nothing is wrong with just asking him of his involvement , I am willing to do conflict resolution or find out 
the root cause of why he wants me removed f(om the SPOT program (in his EEO complaint; he asked for me. to be 
removed from the SPOT program). 

i will continue to perform exceptionally and do my best to keep my officers positive, motivated and m:ssion oriented. 
ask that you please enforce policy and procedure with the alleged individuals and TSA conduct an investigation that 
holds all officers accountable for their wrongdoings. 

Thank you 

NOTE: T/Jis email message is not for reprint or redistnbutioo unless specifically lns trncte d. All content is me�nt to be 
viewed by the recipients in the initial distribution, internalized, and acted upon accordingJy. Messages may contain 
Sensitive Security Information. and recipients sfiould use care in how the information contained wit11in is utilized and/or 
shared with other part/es. 
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Transportation Security Manager 
Behavior Detection Officer 
Transportation Security Administration 
Department of Homeland Security 
300 Rodgers Blvd. #45 
Honol .�u. Haw:n 9f819 Ph. lib I : 
Office: 8D8-8311I§ill 
Facsirnre· sos.a31.4srn 
E-mail: lb1161 

This communication, along with any attachments, is covered by Federal and State law governing electronic 
communications and may contain confidential and legally prfVileged information. If the reader of this message is 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, use or copying of this 
message ls strictly prohibited. If you have received this In error, please reply immediately to the sender and 
delete this message. 

"Warning: Contains Information controlled under the Privacy Act of 1974 (S U.S.C. 552a).'> 

From: Okinaka, Cy 
5e9t; Wednesday! December 21, 2011 7:20 PM 
Totf�5 --...--.,,.-Cc: Okinal<a , Cy llbi]il Subject: RE: Statement of Events 122111 � 
Aloha .. fl'_·'�_, _ ..... 

As discussed today, please ensure you follow-up with your officers that are alleged to have failed to follow procedurn 
and provide me a summary of your findings. 

I will discuss further with the Area 3 TSM to find out if there were any concerns brought to the attention of a STSO in 
that area by any of the officers in the area who may have perceived this to be a tnreat. 

Could yoll also expand on what makes you feel that this is retaliation against you and the SPOT program, and I'll ensure 
to look further into it as necessary. Mahalo. 

CY OKINAKA 
Assistant Federal Security Director - Screening Operations 
Transportation Security Administration 
HNL/PPG 

From:f" 0' I 
Sent: Wednesday, December 21, 2011 1;59 PM 
To: Okinaka, Cy 

... 1 _,.6-... Subject: Fw: Statement of Events 122111 lb)! ' 

I will look into the details of this situation; 

Please follow Lip if�made a i me iate LEO notification based on his perception of the events. 1f. he didn't, this is 
another violation of policy from tb1(6> in addition to retaliation against me and the SPOT program 

2. 
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STSM HNL 

Fro@·J(b1(6J 
To: lb1(61 
Cc: Weeks, Elizabeth 
Sent: Wed Dec 21 18:50:11 2011 

Subject: Statement of Events 12211tll b)IS1 
Managers: 

I �·----

� 

Please find attached my account of LTsoll0'161 lreport. 

NOTE.: This email message Is not for reprint or redistribution unless specifically instructed. All content is meant to be 
viewed b¥ the recipients in the initial distribution, internalized, and acted upon .accordingly. Messages may contain 
Sensitive Security Information, and recipients should use care in how the inf0rmation contained within is utilized and/or 
shared with other parties. 

f""�· I 
Expert Behavior Detection Officer 
DAC/EAC/GRT /LEL/SAT/SCF 
Transportation Security Administration 
Department of Homeland Security 
300 Rodgers Blvd. #45 

Honolulu Hawaii 96819 
Ph t t.>116) 

DAC 
��!!.1!!!v t!!� 
This communication, along with any attachments, is covered by Federal and State law governing electronic 
communications and may contain confidential and legally pri11ileged information. If the reader of this message is 
not the Intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distri bution, use or copying of this 
message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this in error, please reply Immediately to the sender and 
delete this message. 

"Warning: Contains information controlled under the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C. 552a)." 

3 
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--.... --.. 

MEMORANDUM OF I NTERVIEW 
OR ACTIVITY 

Type of Activity: 

D Personal Interview 

D Telephone Interview 
IZI Records Review 
0 Other 

Activity or Interview of: 

Department of Homeland Security, Office of 
Inspector General (DHS/OIG) 
Audit Project No.: 1 1 -140-AUD-TSA 
Regarding Behavior Detection Officer Program 

Date and Time'. ··
--

January 17, 2012 

Conducted by: 

' 

1 Special Agent Keith A Edwards 

Location of Interview/ Activity: 

Office of Inspection (001) 
Arlington, VA 

Subject Matter/Remarks 

---- ! 

_J 
001 obtained a copy of the DHS/OIG audit report titled, "Transportation Security at Honolulu 
International Airport, Project No.: 1 1 -140-AUD-TSA. Behavior Detection Officer Program & Equal 
Employment Opportunity Complainants." This DHS/OIG audit was conducted between September 
12-22, 201 1 .  The DHS/OIG audit team reported, 

"Based on our preliminary review of the BOO statistics, available information reported, and 
interviews with BOO management and staff, there is no direct evidence that racial profiling is 
prevalent in the HNL BOO Program." 

case Number: 

M-12-0755 
- , Case Title:

·-

--- · 
BOO pr.actices �t HNL 

Revised February 28. 20m5' 
SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATIONIFOR OFFICIAL USE ONbY 

C NTAINS SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION THAT IS CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PART 1520. NO 
PART OF THIS DOCUME M TO KNOW, AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR 1520, EXCEPT WITH 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE TRANSPORTATIO 
UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY RESULT IN CIVIL PENAL TY OR OTHER ACTION. FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, PUBLIC REL 
GOVERNED BY 5 U.S.C 552, 
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Transportation Security at Honolulu lnternatiooal Airport 
Project No: 1 1-140-AUD-TSA 

Behavior Detection Officer Program & Equal Employ ment Opportunity Complaints 

Background 

In August  201 l, David Holmes, Transportation Security Administration (TSA) Assistant 
Administrator for the Office of Inspection, notiiied Anne Richards, Assistant Inspector General 
for Audits, of numerous allegations and complaints regarding racial profiling by Behavior 
Detection Officers (BDOs) at Ilonolulu International Airp01t (HNL). Mr_ Holmes also noted 
allegations and complaints filed by HNL employees re1atcd to Equal Employment Opportunily 
(EEO) workplace issues and concerns. Mr. Holmes provided details of a media inquiry a11d 
requested that the Office oflnspcctor General (OIG) review the BDO program and 
EEO complaints at HNL as part of an ongoing audit (Project 1 1-1 40-AUD-TSA). Ms. Richards 
agreed to have the audit team gather preliminary data and information during its September 20 1 1  
site visit to HNL. 
Screening of Passengers by Observation Techniques and Behavior Detection Officers 

The Screening of Passengers by Observation Techniques (SPOT) program at HNL began in 
April 2007. This program uses behavior observation and analysis to identify potentially high­
risk individuals who may pose a threat to transportation security. TS/\ certified and authorized 
BDOs to conduct SPOT screening operations. 

BDOs may refer passengers for additional screening or to an airport law enforcement officer 
(LEO) if they exhibit certain behaviors. BDOs complete a SPOT referral if additional screening 
occurs at the checkpoint and a LEO report if a law enforcement ollicer i� requested. The SPOT 
referral does not record personally identifiable information (Pll), while the LEO Report contains 
PII such as passenger name, national ity, flight destination, etc. Additionally, the LEO report 
contains inforniation obtained from the passenger's travel and identification documents that is 
self reported by the passenger and is not validated at the time it is collected. lf a report includes 
more than one passenger, information on the additional passengers is limited. 

£qua[ Employment Opportunity Complaints 

TSA established avenues for TSA employees, former employees, and applicants for employment 
to initiate the EEO complaint process, the Office of Civil Rights. This process allows 
individuals to have their complaint resolved if they 'believe they have been subjected to imlawful 
discrimination or harassment based on one or more of the following factors: race, color, national 
origin, gender, age, religion, disability, sexual orientation, parental stanis, genetic info111mtion, 
and retaliation. 

. · · e Security lnfonnahon that is contrnlled under 49 CFR parts 1 5  �nd 1520. No part of this record may 
be disclosed to pcrso.as without a "nee o i " · - and 15'20, �xcept wi(h the written p�imission oflhe 

Administrator of th� Transportatiun Security Administration or the Secretary ofTransporta ion. · 
clvil enalr:y 

or nther action For US. government agencic�, puhlic disclosurt is  govemed hy S U S.C. 552 and 49 CFR parts 1 5  and 1. 

[ l j  
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Summary of Allegations 

TSA rt:ceived a media inquiry with allegations of racial l?rofiling of Mexicans by two BDOs at 
H\fL, who also have the highest numbers of referrals among all RDOs at HNL. According to the 

allegations, TSA HNL employees have reported that these two BDOs have invented suspicious 
behaviors to justify pulling Mexicans in for additional screening. The inquiry indicated that 
IINL TSA managers are aware of the large mimber of Mexican passengers targeted by BDOs but 
do not address it because of the high referral numbers. The inquiry also questioned the number 
of EEO complaints filed by TSA IINL employees for workplace issues and concerns, 
specifically those alleging sexual harassment. 

Conclusion 

The audit team reconunends closing out the .1:300/EEO audit steps included as part of the Audit 
of Transportation Security at Honolulu International Airport. General audit steps of that review 
should be able to address morale issues at the airport. The team plans to develop and submit an 
audit proposal to evaluate the effectiveness of the SPOT program for the FY 2013 audit plan. 

Based on our preliminary review of BDO statistics; available information reported, and 
interviews with BDO management and staff, there is no direct evidence that racial profiling is 
prevalent in the IINL BDO Program. Additionally, there is a significant variance of BDO 
referral reports by BDO, but no immediate evidence supp011ing the allegations. 

The 1 5  EEO complaints are limited to I 0 ISA HNL employees, 4 of which arc in the BDO 
program. Eleven of the 15 EEO cases are open pending a court hearing or decision. Three of the 
15 cases are in the investigation phase and one case was dismissed. Six of the 1 1  open cases are 
pending a hearing with the Equal Employment Opportunities Commission Administrative Judge, 
three of them are pending an Acceptabilily Review by TSA Office of Civil Rights, and two are 
pending a Final Agency Decision. 

· 

Scope & Methodology 

For the BDO allegations, the audit team met with seven BDOs, including the manager of the 
BDO program at HNL The audit team obtained and reviewed the fol1owing BDO program 
docmncntation: policies and procedures, job responsibilities, training requirements, reporting 
requirements, number ofBDOs at HNL, and BDO scheduling and coverage at INL. The audit 
team also obtained and revinved any personnel actions taken against BDOs since inception. The 
team reviewed referral reports from January 2009 to September 2011 ,  to determine the number 
of referrals, nationality, and travel destination of passengers detained, questioned, and released or 
arrcstec.L 

For the EEO complaints, the audit team n:viewed all EEO complaint cases .filed by TSA HNL 
employees against fell ow TSA HNL employees and management from January 2009 through 
September 201 1 . The team obtained and reviewed the EEO Complaint Resolution Process, in 

[2] 
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particular, :he process for filing an EEO complaint, process for TSA/HNL management for 
handling an EEO complaint, and the process for addressing an<l providing corrective action from 
an ERO complaint. 

BDO Program and ERO Complaints Results 

RDO Program 
IINL has 41 employees in the IlDO program. HNL BDOs referred 212 passengers for law 
enforcement intervention for the calendar years of 2009, 2010, and mid-September 20 1 1 .  Fifty­

five passengers were either arrested or taken into custody, 146 passertgers were cleared to fly 
after additional screening, and 7 left the airport or were denied boarding. Reports did not 
identify the outcome for the remaining 4 passengers. 

We reviewed the nationality of passengers reported on the 212 LtO referrals and noted the 
nationality as follows: 

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

:ve �rther n:v���yed rcnons �bmitted by the 2 BDOs m�ntioned in the media inq�ry. Th� 
mquuy names[ d 1§1� (a manager with the prooram as tar etmg Mexican 
passengers. Our review of the 212 LEO referral reports showed that '1 eferred 
54 passengers and � � referred 8 passengers. The nationality breakdown of the BDOs is 
as follows: 

• 
ril 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

his record contains Sensitive Security lr.tonnation thal is controlled under 49 CFR pans 15 and 1520. J•\o part of this record may 
be disc os o pers " · 

R am 15 and l520, except with the written pennission of the 
Administrator ot'thc Transportation Security Administration or the Secretary o rans o . · tv 

or other action. for t:.S. government agencie', puhlic disclosure is �ovemed h�· 5 U.S.C. 552 and 49 CFR part� !5 and 1520. 

[3J 
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HNL SPOT program managers issued 37 Letters of Guidance and Counseling to 1 5  BDO 
Officers from August 2008 to August 201 1 .  None of these actions were issued as a resull of 
racial profiling. These letters addressed issues that include: excessive unscheduled leave 
requests, inappropriate behavior, irresponsible comments1 failure to put teferrals itl log book, 
failure to follow protocols, and discrepancies in filling out referral reports. Three other officers 
received ad:vcrsc actions including a seven day suspension and a last chance agreement/reniovaL 

EEO Complaints 
Ten TSA HNL employees filed 1 5  EEO complaints against fellow TSA HNT, employees or HNL 
managemeot from January 2009 to September 201 1 .  Of the 1 0  employees, 4 of the employees 
were part of the BDO program. The 1 5  complaints included allegations based un retaliation, 
race, age, disability, sex, sexual harassment. Three of the 1 5  EEO complaints included sexual 
harassment. 

Eleven of the 1 5  EEO cases are open pending a court hearing or decision. Three of the 15 cases 
arc in the investigation phase and one case was dismissed. Six of the 1 1  open cases are pending 
a hearing with the Equal Employment Opportunities Commission Administrative Judge, three of 
them arc pending an Acceptability Review by TSA Office of Civil Rights, and two are pending a 
Final Agency Decision. 

W. 1 . • 1ri · (t1fo11nalion that is controlled under49 CFR parts 15 and !520. No part of this record may 
b� disclose<I to persons withom a "need to ow . 0 exc� t with tlie written pennission of the 

Administrator of the Transportation Security Administration or the Secretary of Transportation. nau n ty 
or olher a.:lio)l For U.S. government agencies, public disclosure is govemtd by 5 U.S.C. 552 and 49 CFR parts 1.5 and 1 520. 

(4] 
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MEMORANDUM OF I NTERVIEW 
OR ACTIVITY 

-
Type·-of"Acti vity:· --- .. 

D Personal Interview 
D Telephone Interview 
[8J Records Review 
D Other 

Activity or Interview of: 
! Daniel Burche 

Division Director 
surveillance of Passengers by Observation 

: Techniques (SPOT) Program 
i Office of Security Operations (OSO) 

Covert Team review of Behavioral Detection 
Officers (BDOs) at 
Honolulu I nternational Airport (HNL) 

Date and Time; 

January 17, 2012 

Conducted by: 

Special Agent Keith A. Edwards 

>--------------------·-·-·····- ··-· Location of Interview/Activity: 

Office of Inspection (001) 
Arlington, VA 

. - . ............ -.. --,,--,---,-,-�-=---c----------------� 
Subject Matter/Remarks �-----···--···· 

Division Director Daniel Burche stated that at the direction of OSO Field Operations General 
Manager, a three teams, each consisting of three highly experienced SPOT managers, conducted a 
covert visit to HNL from September 1926, 201 1 ,  to observe HNL BDOs while they worked. 

Daniel Burche reported, "At no time did the team see any possible misconduct related to particular 
ethnic groups." 

See attached report. 

Case Number: Case Title: 
M-12-0755 BOO practices at HNL 
Revised February 28, 2005 

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION/FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

WARNIN : ENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION THAT IS CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PART 1520. NO 
PART OF THIS DOCUMENT MAY BE REL EEO TO KNOW, AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR 1520, EXCEPT WITH 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE TRANSPOR 
UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY RESUL. T IN CIVIL. PENAL. TY OR OTHER ACTION. FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT 
GOVERNED BY 5 U.S.C 552. 

ION WASHINGTON, DC. 
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IJ.S. Departm�nt of Homeland Security _ 
601 South l 2'h Streer 
Arlington, V ,\ 222024120 

MEMORANDUM 

Fre>rn: Daniel Burche, Division Director SPOT/TDC/EOB, OSC 

To: Stanford Miyamoto, Ft!derat Security Director, Honolu lu Inte rnational Airport 

Through: Fala Walton, Regional Operations Officer._050 

Heather Callahan, (Acting) Deputy General Manager, Field Operations, OSO 

Mitch Brown, (Acting) General Manager, Field Operations, OSO 

Scott Johnson, (Acting) Deputy Assistant Administrator, OSO 

Subject: COVERT VISIT TO HONOLULU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

As requested by Office of Security Operations Field Operations General Manager, a 3-member team of 

highly experienced SPOT STSMs conducted a covert visit to Honolulu International Ai rport during the 

pe riod September 19 - 25, 2011. Fo llowing a preliminary assessment, the STSMs began operating 

independently to observe SPOT Operations. The STSMs are identified as Team 1, Tea m 2, and Team 3. 

Overall Observations: 

There were 2 referrals made during this visit time. At no time did the team see any possible misconduct 

related to particular ethnic groups. 

No FHXl Managers wPrP ever identifiPd during thP observa�ion;il periorls. Some Rr>O� that wPrP 

observed conducted their job very well by performing behavior observations and walking the line 

operations. However, some that were observed failed to follow policies and procedures by conducting 

personal conversations with other u niformed TSA personnel or by using cell phones inappropriately. 

They also failed to remain on the checkpoints to conduct necessary observations and communicate wtth 

fellow team members. 

BDOs fa iled to engage jtb1l3i JS LI s. c § 1 14m !The team saw 1���3.!. 4� , I 
lbl(3) �9 u.s.c § Daily stationary assignments to cover breaks at long_ distance checkpoints would be key 

to show seamless operations leaving no checkpoints left un-marrned. 

WARNJNG: T�is record contain; Sensitive Securily loformation that i� controlled und�r 49 CFR p�r\5 15 and 1520- No pcirt of thi> record 
"need to kno·N", as defined in 49 CFR parts 15 and 1520, except with the written permission of the 

/1dminis1rator of th� Transportation Security fl m1nistrac1 a result in civil 
penalty or other ac1lcn. For U.S. government ag!'ncies, public disclosure is governed by S U.5.C. 552 and 49 CFR parts 15 an 
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• Day 1 September 19, 2011 

o Teams 1 and 2 arrived at 1300 and conducted an airport assessment for best covert 
observation locations. They were able to indentify BDOs at checkpoint 5. 

o Teams 1 and 2 arrived at the hotel at 1600. 

o Team 3 arrived at the ai rport at 1730 and conducted an a irport assessment, 
subsequently arriving at the hotel at 2100. 

• Day 2 September 20, 2011 
o 0800 team in-briefing covering: 

The HNL BDO program has 40 BDOs, to include one I Band and 3 H Bands 
Passenger through put for the first six months (approximately 3 million) 

• Approximately· 300 referrals with 45 resulting in law enforcement intervention 

10 arrests resulted from the LEO intervention 

• Of the 45 LEO interventions, the team determined that one BDO was doing 
about half of the referrals 

o Team 1 

• 

• 

• 

Arrived at 0930 and began at lobbies 2 and 3 which cater to Hawaiian airlines 
0 11o)r3r4s u.s.c § 1 rnr) I 

1030 checkpoint pax flow is steady : rb)13)'49 U.S.C. § 1 14(r) 

1130 

o Passen er flow heavy 

0 (b}(3l 49 U S.C. § 114(r1 

• 1200 - 1600 

o Team 2 

• 

o Pax flew is extremely heavy. � llb1(3t49 U.S C. § 1 14(ff 
0900 - 1000 Checkpoint 3 : 1·•11» 49 u s c � "''' 

1000-1100 Checkpoint 2 {all international flights) 

o Passen er flow was heavy 
0 ib/(31 49 U.S C  § 1'14 

o Returr:ed to checkpoint 3 
0 l'b)l3pl� u.s.c § 1 14(r) 

RNING: This record contains Se11sitivc Security Ir.formation that is controll�d under 49 CFR parts 15 and 1520. No part of this record 
may E> 1.'c 0.,2 CFR arts 15 and 1520, except with the wrlnen permission of the 
Administrator of the "Transportation Security Admin stration or the SecrJ!tal)' o rans o 1 • 

• ·1 
penalty or ether action. for U.S. government agencies, public disclosure is govern�d by S U.S.C. 552 and 49 CFR µarts 15 and 1520. 
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• 1100-1200 at C heckpoint 5 
0 l(b)(3):49 u.s.c § 114tr) 

• 1300-1400 observed the inter-island and commuter terminal 

o Team 3 

0 
0 
0 

Passen er flow was extremely heavy 
(b1 (3 l.49 u s.c. § 114(r) 
Traversed to checkpoint 5 � l(b)(3):49 U.S C. § 1141fl 

• 0900-1000 at Checkpoint 5 
o Pax flow was slow but steady � lfb)l3):•9 U.S C. § 1 '14(t) 

• 1000-1100 at Check oints 4 and S 
0 (b)(3).49 U S.C . § 1 14(r1 

o Passenger flow beginning to increase. 

• 1100-1200 

o l "'( b-1""r3"'"1·4"'"'9'"'u""".""'s""".c,... . ..,,..§..,.1.,...14""'( r..,.)---------------., 

• 1300-1400 assigned to commuter termina l 
0 (b/(31.49 U S C. § 1 14(rJ 

• 1400-1600 
(b)(3) 49 u.s c § 

o All team members conducted an airport assessment , l4(r) l(bHJ).49 u.s. c § l14(r) I 
• HNL Day 3 September 22, 2011 

o The day began 0900 with in briefing and reporting. 
o Team 1 

• 1100- 1400 observed checkpoints at Hawaiian airl ines 

o The JJax flow was heavv and steady 

0 (b1(3)•49 u s  c § 1 1 4\r) 

0 
0 

• 1400 - 1600 observed Checkpoints 1, 2 and 3 
o P<issenger flow was sporadic : 1••k3l '9 u s c § , ,.,,, 

• 1600-1800 at \he inter-island checkpoint 
0 l!�J (3J:4 9 U.S.C § 1 14 I 

·s record contains Sensitive Security lroformalion that is controlled under 49 CFR parts 15 •nd 1520. No piJrt of this record 

may be disclosed to persa CFR parts 15 and 1520, except with the written permission of the 
Administr<itor of lhe Tninsportation Set:urity Ad min wation or the.Secretary o suit in civil 

Penalty or ether Jction. For U.S. eovernment <igcncics, public di>closure is governed by 5 IJ.S.C. 552 �nd 49 CFR p�rts 15 ;in 5 . 
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o Team 2 
• 1100·1300 assi1med to the inter-island terminal 

0 lb)(3) 49 u.s c. § 1 14(r) 

0 
--_,,,�,,_,.,...,._,,...,,........,_,,�����������--����-.. 

• 1300·1800l(b)(3 ) 49 u S .C § 1 41£1 I 
• 

l(b 1(3)A9 u.s.c § 1 l4(ri 

0 (b)(3):49 U SC. § 1 14(11 
o Team 3 

• 1100-1300 assigned to checkpoints 3 and 4 
0 
0 
0 

Passen er flow was steady {b)(3):49 U.S.C § 1 1 4 

Checkpoint 3 was subsequently closed CP 3 don't close. Maybe CP 4. 
• 1300-1500 assigned to Checkpoints 2 and 5 : r)(3):49 U.S.C § I 141r) 

• 1500-1800 assigned to Hawaiian airlines terminal 
o Passenger flow was moderate : I'''"' " "  s c • ,,. .. , 

• 1800-1845 

o Heavy passenger flow at checkpoints 
• HNL Day 4 September 23, 2011 

o Team 1 

• 0400-0830 at Hawaiian airlines and inter-island commuter 
0 l(b)(3)'49 u s  c 9 ,  r41n 1 

• 0830-13.,..o .... o--------------------­

o I"' ' ' ' •• " s c. § ,,.,.} 

o Passenger flow was steady 
0 l(bl!3l'49 U.S.C § 1 14(r) 

c Team 2 
• 0400-0800 assigned to Checkpoint 3 and 4 

o Checkpoint 4 was closed 
o Checkpoint 3 was slowl'"'l b-l""'c 3-> . 4"""9'"'u'""'.""'s'"". c'"".""'§�1-1 4-(r-,---. 

• 0800-1300 tra·versed through checkpoints 1, 2 and 3 
o Checkpoints were slow but steady 
0 l(b)(31:49 u.s.c § 1 14(r) I 

WARNING: n is recor con lion th�t is controll�d under 49 CFR parts 15 <111d 1520. No part or this record 
may be disclo>€d to persons without a "need to knm'V", as de ine m e t with thP, written permission of th� 
Administrator of the Transportatio.n SP.curity Administration or the SP.cretaryofTransportMion. Unaut or1z 

penalty or other action. For U.S. government agencies, public disclosure is governed by S U.S.C. 552 and 49 CFR pMts 15 and 1520. 

I 
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o Team 3 
• 0400-0830 assigned to checkpoints 3 and 4 4 is closed at this time. 

o Airport traffic was slow 
0 flb)(3):49 U. S  c § 1 1 4  I 

• 0830-1300 covered all  checkpoints 
0 (b)(3) 49 U.S C § 1 14\r) 
0 

• HNL Day S September 24, 2011 

o The day began at 0700 for in brief and reporting 

o Teams 1 and 3 
• 0900-1300 was assigned to checkpoints 2 and 3 

o The terminal was busvl(b )(3J 49 u s .c § I 141r) 

• 1 300-1500 roved through the airport : rl(31:49 U.S C § 114(0 

c Team 2 

• 0900-1000 was assigned to the inter-Island terminal : I"�"" u s c § "'('I 

• 1000-1100 traversed to the commuter terminal 
0 l(bl(3149 u.s.c § 1 14(r) I 

• 1100-1500 went to the inter-island terminal � rbll3J '9 USC § I 14('1 

• HNL Day 6 September 26, 2011 

o Teams 1 and 2 

• 1300-1600 assigned to check oints 1, 2 and 3 
0 (b1(3J"l9 u s  c § 1 14 

• Departed for AOR 
o Team 3 

• 1000-1300 as5igned to checkpoints 1, 2, and 3 

o j(b)(3).49 u s.c § 1 14 I 
• Departed for AOR 

D 

WARNING': Th is record contains Sensitive Security Information that is controlled under 49 'CFR parts 15 and 1520. No part of this record 
· 

'thout a "need to know", as defined in 49 CFR parts 15 and 1520, except with the written permission of the 
/\dministrator of the Transportation Sccun · · n. Unauthorized release may result in civil 

penalty or other action. For U.S. gov.ernment age nGies, pul>lic disclosure is governed by 5 U.S.C. 
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MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW 
OR ACTIVITY 

-· · · ·------------�----------------- - -Type of Activity: j Date and Time: 
D Personal Interview 
0 Telephone Interview January 24, 2012 
� Records Review 
� Other 

Activity or Interview of: 

Honolulu International Airport (HNL) 
Behavior Detection Officers (BDOs) 

Conducted by: 
Vicky Richardson, Program Analyst 
Robert Jones, Transportation Security 
Specialist 

Referrals to Law Enforcement Officers (LEOs) for 
possible enforcement action 1-L-o_c_a-ti-orl of Interview/Activity: 

Transportation Security Administration (TSA) 
300 Rodgers Blvd. ,  Suite 45 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Subject Matter/Remarks 

PURPOSE: 

To determine whether the HNL BDOs racially profiled persons by a specific ethnicity, such as 
undocumented Mexican Nationals, and referred suspected passengers to LE Os for whatever 
enforcement action they deem appropriate. 

SCOPE and METHODOLOGY: 

To accomplish our purpose, we: 
• Reviewed the Screening of Passengers by Observation Techniques' (SPOT) Standard 

Operating Procedure (SOP) and all applicable policies and procedures; 
• Obtained the List of BDOs in the HNL workforce; 
• Obtained HNL BOO arrest data and incident reports fromr "' SPOT 

Transportation Security Manager (STSM); 
Examined and validated the HNl arrest data against the incident reports; and 

• Analyzed and compiled the data by: BOO; type of arrest; and ethnicity of passenger 
arrested . 

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION/FOR OFFICCAL USE ONLY 

,,. , , _ 

W : AINS SENSITIVE SECURITY lNFORMATION THAT IS CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PART 
1520. NO PART OF THlS RECORD PERSONS WITHOUT A "NEED TO KNOW", AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR 
PARTS ISAND 1520, EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMlS TOR OF THE TR<\NSPORTATION 
SECURl1Y ADMINISTRAl'ION OR Tm: SECIUTARY OF TRANSt•OJffATJON. UNAlJT UESUL'I' l'.'1" 
CML PE�A LTY OR OTHER ACTION. FOR U.S. G<JVlo:RNMF.1\'T AGF.NCIES, PUHUC OISCLOSIJRE IS GOVF.RNF. 
552 Al\'D 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520. 

(Revised 12-15-03) 
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&iNil+IVE SESURFFY INFO�MATION 
MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW OR ACTIVITY (continuation sheet) 

We established the review period to be from January 2009 through December 201 1 ,  in order to 
coincide with the same time frame of the Department Homeland' Security (DHS) Office of Inspector 
General (OIG) audit for the same issues. 

Further, we discussed our observations and conclusions with the HNL Federal Security Director (FSD) 
Office staff responsible for managing the BOO program. 

CRITERIA: Screening of Passengers by Observation Techniques' (SPOT)1 Standard Operating 
Procedure (SOP) dated April 1 1 ,  201 1 .  

DETAILS: 

The review determined that the HNL had a total of the current 32 SPOTi BDOs on staff. For the review 
period, 1 3  (40.6%) of the 32 HNL BDOs referred passengers to LEOs for possible enforcement action 
and the remaining 1 9  (59.4%) BDOs had no referrals to LEOs for any enforcement action. The LEO 
arrests for various charges were referred by the BDOs after the passengers were observed to display 
behaviors that posed a possible threat to the transportation security. 

CONCLUSION: 

Based on our review of HNL BDO referrals of passengers for LEO enforcement action, it was 
determined that the HNL BDOs did not target a specific ethnicity such as the Mexican Nationals for 
LEO arrests. For the review period from January 2009, through December 201 1 (3 years), there were 
only 21 undocumented illegal alien arrests. 

The alleged "Mexicutioner," Boor'' l referrals to LEOs for enforcement action resulting in 
arrests totaled 1 5  over a three year period . Of these 1 5  arre�ere for illegal alien, four for 
fraudulent documents and one for drugs. Statistically, BOO L__J referrals to LE Os resulted in 
arrests made by authorities averaged of 3.3 illegal aliens per year between over a three year period. 

BOO l'""g' I referrals to LEOs for enforcement action resulting in an arrest totaled six over a three 
year period. Of these six crests; 't" r were for illegal alien, two for fraudulent documents and none for 
drugs. Statistically, BDO "�6• eferrals to LEOs resulting in arrests made by authorities averaged of 
1 .3 illegal aliens per year etween over a three year period (see details below). 

Case Number: 
M-12-0755 I Case Title: 

1 BDO practices at HNL 

SENSITIVE SECURITY ll"FORMATION/FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

ONT AINS SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMArlON TllA T IS COl\TROLLF:D lJNDER 49 CFR PART 
1520. NO PART Of Tms REC l'ERSONS WITllOlJT A "1'F.En TO KNOW", AS DEFIN ED IN 49 CFR 
PARTS 15 A�D 1520, F:XCEPT WITI I THE WRITTF.N PERMISSI OF THE TRAJ\SPORTATION 
SECURITY ADMINISTRATION OR THE SECRETARY OF TRA .. 'ISPORTATION. UNAUTHORI 
CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION. FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, PUBLIC DISCLOSURE IS GOVERNED BY 5 U.S.C. 
552 AND 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520. 

(Revised 12-15·08) 
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----- ----
SENSI I iv E SECUPtlT'f INFORM2'TION 

__ ME::MOR�NDUM Of l_NTER'{IE'{V OR �C�IVITY_.(continu�ti_on sheet) .... 
We then categorized the 43 arrests by: BDO, type of arrest; and ethnicity of the arrested passenger as 
follows: 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

, 7  
:-a 
: 9  

1 0  
1 1  
1 2  

BD 

1 3=----;���� 
Total Count 

. i . 
Total of all As a %  of 

Note: The remaining 19 HNL BDOs (59%) referrals to LEOs for investigation resulted in 
no arrests between January 1 ,  2007 - August 1 8, 201 1 .  
Furthermore, 1 0  HNL BDOs (31 %) assigned to the BDO program for more than 2 years, 
10 months haq1b)(3l.�9 ) referrals to LEOs resulting in arrests between January 1 ,  2007 -
August 18, 201 1 .  

We further examined the 43 referrals for ethnicity and reasons of arrest, and they are as follows. 

NATIONALITY Reasons 
' � ; . : : Illegal Fraud As a o/c 

Total Aliens Docs Dru s Total of Tota 

16 ,, .. , 7 5 4 1 6  37.2� 

1 5  9 3 3 1 5  34.9°; 

12 5 3 4 1 2  27.9'} 

2009 

2010 1/ 

2011 

Total: 

Case Title: 
1 BOO practices at HNL ---

43 ---·-· --

·--··-

21 
: 

1 1  1 1  

�·

· " i .. , 

SENSJTIVF: S�:CtrRITY l"IFORMATJON/FOR OFl''ICIA L USE ONLY 

WABNNG: nus RECORD CONTAINS SENSITIVE SECURITY lNFORMA TIO:\' THAT IS CONTROLLED WIDER 49 CFR PART 
Y BE DISCLOSED TO PERSONS WITHOUT A "NEED TO KNOW". AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR 

PARTS 15 AND 1520, EXCEPT WITH THE · . 'RATOR OF THE TRANSPORTATION 
SF,CURITY ADMJNISTRA TlON OR THE Sf.CRICTARY OF TRA"ISl'ORTA TION. lJNAUT 
CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION. FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, PUBLIC DISCLOSURE IS GOVERNED BY 5 U.S.C. 
552 AND 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520, 

(Revised 12.-15-08) 
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Sf Ns•T1vi sE:euft1T'1 INF URMX110N 

We further examined the total number of LEO arrests to determine whether HNL BDOs racially profiled 
persons by a specific ethnicity, such ted Mexican Nationals for LEOs to arrest and found 
that the alleged "Mexicutioner" BOO �b . referred an average of 3.vllegal j liens for LEO 
enforcement action resulting in arrests and BDO · '1 1 veraged 1 per yea >iG· See details 
below: 

- · 

�oo9-201f· 
.. As a %  of I 

Illegal Fraud Total by Total by 
BOOS Aliens Docs Dru as BOO BOO 

(bllt:l (b)!3l 49 U $ C § 1 T4(r) 
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-

Arrest Total: 21 1 1  1 1  43 
As a %of 

.. · - - --.. --·· · · --· 

Arrest Total: 48.8% 25.6% 25.6% 

; The SPOT SOP dated 4/1 111 1 Section 1, Purpose, Definitions and A<:ronyms state'> that, "The purpo�� of the SPOT 
procedures is to use behavior observation and analysis to identify potentially high-risk individuals who may pose a threat to 
the transportation security." 

Case Number: Case Title: 
M-12-0755 BOO practices at HNL 

SEJ\:SITIVE SECURITY INFORMA TIO:"i/FOR OFFICIAL USE ONI. Y 

WARNING: TllIS RECO ' ' '  SITIVE Sl<:CCRITY INFORMATION THAT JS CONTROLLl<:D UNO.;R 49 CFR PART 
1520. NO PART OF THIS RECORD MAY RF: , RSONS WITHOUT A "l\F.J:ll TO KNOW", AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR 

PARTS 15 ANO 1520, EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTE� PERMISSl STRA TOR OF THE TRANSPORTATION 
SECURITY ADMINISTRATION OR THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION. UNA ASE MAY RESULT L'I 

Cl\1L PEi�ALTY OR OTHER ACTION. FOR U.S. GOVERM'1ENT AGENCIES, PUBLIC DISCLOSVRE I 
-

.S.C. 
552 A:"iD 49CFR PARTS 15AND 1520. 

(Revised 12-15·08) 



TSA 15-00014 - 012168

HNL Airport Arrests 
....... __. .... ____ .... , ____________ , __________ ., __ ... -.. -·---.. --········ ··---·-··-· .. ··--- --

Review Period: . January 2009 through December 2011 

=:-�=-· :-_�: -.:��=·:c---------i _ _r __ I ___ J _____ L� 1 --1 -----r.-�=�c-.·-� NATIONALITY Reasons 
New Illegal Fraudulent 

US Tongan i Mexican Chinese Korean 
· Zealand Belgian Total Aliens Docs Drugs Total 

2009--... (b-)(3-) 49-u-_s c  .... §-11  .... 41r"""'1 ....._ ______
____ 16 .... . ? ___ ----- -5- - · -- -··4----,5-· 

...... _._... .... .... � ..... ---... ·-·--·�· .. �··-.. ·-- ----·---·-

2010 1/ 15 9 3 3 15 
2011 

""'-''-''·· ·· : ... , ... .. , .... -·-. :·
·

·-·-····-·---···---�- ----·------12 5 3 4 12 -Total: 43 21 1 1  

I I I 

I I " . - " I  I . . I I .L · .  .

· • 
As a %  of Total 

1 1  43 

i--------!-------------------+-f--------·-
New ! 

US Tongan Mexican Chinese Korean Zealand Belgian : ! i 
2009- (bll3 1 49 U.S.C § 1 14trl - . - !  i " 
_,,_ , ..... .. . .. ---..... _ .. --· ··

-l--'-·-----1--+----
2010 
201 1  -Total: 

1·-�---

1 
·--

·
--

.
. - _,, __ ··---- .. -----\-· - -·-"" -- ,,,_,_, 

....__.. 

Source: HN L Incident Reports 1 
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BO Os 
(b)(6l 

Total 
As a % of Total: 

Illegal Fraud 
Aliens DOC$ Drugs 

(ll)i3/ ol9 U S.C § 1 1  �(fl 

21 1 1  1 1  
48.8% 25.6% 25.6% 

Total by As a % of 
BOO Total 

43 
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2 
10 

Source: HNL Incident Reports 

, ... ·············· -·--· . ·····-·'· . . --···-··--··---·-· -·--------·-------·--·····-····· ···•"····· ··-- . ....... "---·---·---·-·· ···---...... . 

Mexicans Referred for LEO Arrest by BDOs 
at the HNL Airport 

Review Period: 2009·2011 

� 
7% 

fEWI . 
Note:L__Jeferred an average of 3.a Mexicans for LEO arrest per year. 

1 
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BDOs 

(b)(6) 

Fraud Total 

[)nr.11 Arrest.s 
(b)(3):49 U.S.C 
§ 1 14(11 

Total Count 

(b)(6) 

As a % of 

Fraud 

Docs 

(b i\3):49 U S.C. 
§ 1 14(r) 

Total 25.6% 

Source: HNL Incident Rep-0rts 

. ;....,; .. , ........ ·�·· ..... "' -· ... '• ... . .  , . . . " . .  

HNL # of Arrests due to Fraudulent Documents 

Review Period: 2009·2011 
i (b)(3)'49 us c § 1 14(11 

HNlBDOs 

HNL Percent of Arrests due to Fraudulent Documenfll 

Review Period: 2009·2011 
(b)(3)'49 U.S.C. § 1 14(r) 

IM(61 BDOs 

. ......... . . .... ) 

! i 
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Total 
BOOS l"I....... 1 ••ui.. 
(bl(G) (b\(3):49 U.S C § 1 14(r) 

Total Count 1 1  43 

(b )(G) 

As a % of  

Drugs 
(b)(3):49 LI S C § 
1 14\1) 

Total 25.6% 

Source: HNL Incident Reports 

HNL # of Arrests due to Drugs 
Review Pe�od: 2009.2011 

(b)(3l:49 U s.c § 1 14(r) 

. .  ,, ,_ ... ..... .... ·- ._ ...... ..  .. 

HNL BDOs 

-·- -- - · - ·  . . . . -- - ····-·-· ·-· ·····..--·- · --. - - , .,.,_.. _,,.,,.,. ... . 

HNL Percent of Arrests due to Drugs 
Review Period: 2009·2011 

(b)(3l:49 U S C. § 1 14(r) 

I 

... --.. --" ""' ...• --· 1 
! 
i 

i 
i 

r �-(6)--------------------....---__JI , 
HNL BDOs 

1 
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' I 

. . ... '"'I' • •I 

" 

· �oin�• ·!&bo Name· . . 

. •  as8oo · . i 
•
' 

• .i
' ·  ' : 1 .·· . , j 

source: o. Burche1 SPOT 
Date: 1/H/2011 

..... --
·
··

··
-

-·-· ·--·-· ······
. -

· 
--···· · · ·-- . ... .. . ' .. . , I ' ' • " '  ' - ""' J " " "••' ,•' ·• •  

ALL 37,396,485 6231274 
2007 8,8931866 74PS5 

2008 7,725,088 643,757 

zoog 7 �92,009 632,667 

2010 7,'IJ7,670 665,639 

2011 5,197,852 64�, 731 
' In m, 2009, and 2010 Arrests were not made each monthi In 201 only 8 montfls •e 

1111resented 
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ATTACHMENT 

# 8 
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----· .. · ·-----

- ·--· --

Type of Activity: 
0 Personal Interview 
0 Telephone Interview 
� Records Review 
j;gJ Other 

Activity or Interview of: 

SENSI 11\fl! !!6tJRITY INIPQliU\llAIION 
___ ., , 

MEMORANDUM OF I NTERVIEW 
OR ACTIVITY 

Date and Time: 

January 24, 2012 

---·-

Conducted by: 
Vicky Richardson, Program Analyst 
Rob Jones, Transportation Security Specialist Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) 

Complaints made by employees at 
Honolulu International Airport (HNL) Location of Interview/Activity: 

___ _ j 

PURPOSE: 

Transportation Security Administration (TSA) 
300 Rodgers Blvd . ,  Suite 45 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Subject Matter/Remarks 

; 
i 

To determine whether HNL Behavior Detection Officers (BDOs) Equal Employment Opportun ity (EEO) 
complaints were based on racial profiling at HNL. 

SCOPE and METHODOLOGY: 
To accomplish our purpose, we: 

• Obtained and reviewed Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) policies and procedures such 
as the: 
a) Overview of the TSA's EEO Complaint Process - Source: Ron Niemann, OCR on 1/17/12; 
b) Reviewed the Transportation Security Administration (TSA) EEO Complaint Process 

(Flowchart) - Source: OCRL20 1 1 ;  
• Obtained the List of EEO complaints from the Honolulu International Airport (HNL) - Source: 

Ron Niemann, OCR on 1/17/12; 
Obtained the HNL EEO records maintained at the TSA FSD Office froml'b1'61 lsPOT 
Transportation Security Manager (STSM) to include descriptions of the EEO complaint; and 
Reviewed and validated the EEO complaints data from OCR against the EEO recorcis 
received from the STSM. 

SF.NSlTTVE SECURlTY INFOR.l"L'\TION/FOR CWFICIAL t:SF: ONLY 

· THIS RECORD CONTAINS SENSITIVE SECURITY IJ."IFORMATION THAT IS CONTROLLED L'NDER49 CFR PART 1520. 
NO PART OF SED TO PERSONS WITHOUT A "NEED TO KNOW", AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR PARTS 
15 AND 1520, EXCEPT WITH THE WRITIE1' P RA TOR OF THE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY 
AOMINISTl(ATJON OR THE SECRETARY OF 'l"RANSPORTATION. l.:NAUTHORIZ • CIVIL PENALTY 
OR OTJIF:R ACTION. FOR U.S. c;OvER.\/M.F,NT A(;Jo:N01£S, PURI.IC DISCLOSURF. IS GOV�:RNED BY 5 lJ.S.C. 552 
PARTS 15 AND 1520. 
(Revised 12-15·08) 
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SENSITIVE SECORI I Y INFOftM>\TIOP� 
MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW OR ACTIVITY (continuation sheet) 

_W_e_e_s-ta_b_l-is-he_d_th. e review period to be from -Jan.uary 2009. through December 2011 .
. 
This corresponds 

with the same scope of the Department Home.land Security (OHS) Office of Inspector General (OIG) 
audit for the same issues. 

We met with the STSM _l1b_'1_61 ___ _,�o discuss and establish the status of the EEO complaints. 

CRITERIA; 
a) Overview of the TSA's EEO Complaint Process - Source: Ron Niemann, OCR on 1/17/12; 

and 
b) Reviewed the Transportation Security Administration (TSA) EEO Complaint Process 

(Flowchart) - Source: OCRL201 1 

DE.TAILS: 

• There were 14 EEO complaints submitted to the EEO Office for the review period. 
• The data on EEO complaints obtained from the EEO Office matched the number of 

complaints maintained at the HNL FSD Office. 
Four (14%) of 14 EEO complaints were filed by 3 BDOs r

� 

b. 
• Currently, there are only 2 EEO complaints open from 1 BOO r::=J 

None/Zero of the EEO complaints identified had race. or  racial profiling as a basis for the 
complaint. 

CONCLUSION: 
• Based on this review of HNL EEO complaints filed by the HNL BDOs, none of the EEO 

complaints identified had race. or racial profiling as a basis for the complaint 
(See details below). 

case Nunii?er· · ·  
M-12-0755 

- 1 Case Title: 
.. 

---
· B�O practices at HNL 

Sli'.NSITIVE SECURITY Th'FOR.!'1ATION/FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

WARNL'"G: T . �SITIVE SECURITY lt�FORMATION THAT IS CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PART I520. 
NO PART OF THIS RECORD MAY BE DISC tT A "NEED TO KN'OW", AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR PARTS 
15 AND 1520, EXCEPT WITH THE WRJTH:N PERMIS�ION OF THE AOMJ � . 'PORTA TION SF.CIJRITY 
ADMINISTRATION OR THE SECRKl'ARY OF TRANSPORTATIO'li. UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY TY 
OR OTHER ACTION. FOR U.S. GOVERiXMENT AGENCJES, PUBLIC DISCLOSURE IS GOVERNED BY S U.S.C. 552 AJ\'D 49 CFR 
PARTS 15 A:\D 1520. 

(Revised 12· 15·0 8) 
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I ' . 

Honolulu International I child offices includ� Com,pJ�.i.�t!IJH9.9.�:?0.1f_. __ ._ 
I I �� 

·--C-o-mp-la-in-t ID--+--Co-m-pla-ln-an-t _,_C-om_p_lai-na-nt-"[-Fo_rm_a-UM-ix-ed/-+-I C-los_ed_D_at_e+--·lnitial Office Basis ------- ·· Claim 

J, 
.
. 

.
, , , ,

; ':�:�:
.%

::11
.

Namt '"""" ""' ,.,.. ,.. . .

. . l·H��Si;�;a2�2'.20;0 · · 
· 1b11G1 11111;0 0911�i2a�a· 

· HNL · · A�:·co1or, 
2· [ ris:m:1s226�201a··- - 111s110 · - -- " 69i0ii2oi0' ... ..... l1NC-�����.§�L-----+-01s-�-in-al'l_A_ciio_n __ _ -... -.... --.

. -

Cornment& 

�-���:���������:� ··- ·�Wi{�- -·-··-·-··- -·--- -- -- �����* __ _  ; ___ ��-:::ce, RePMsal, sei ���;:��P.dul1� -· : : *6}��-�--
5 jHS.TSA-00795-2011 i1�1Q" , , , "o910612011 0112712011 HNL Rep!isal Disci�inaiyAclion, Harassment ) ; siiitlefC�Sed ----
S HS-TSA-ooaoY-2011 .715/W D1fJ112011 HNL 10isa�lify Harassment 

--.. , ...... -... · -- ; �WQL 
_

___ _ 1 HS-TSA-01079-2011 1715/tO _ ;0212a12011 HNL !Dissbilify, Repnsal Harassment ' . .  Not BDO 
t Rs�r"SA:o-11·4;:2010·· · "11?.3/10 ----.. ,0411a12010 -- -HNL"- Heprtsai----·----- - - Pi'iiinoifoocieniid- .. --·--·; ' ."Notiioo------.... · · ·  
9 Hf.T-SA--oo-91e:ioio-- · a11e1rn 0211012010 · 1iir · ii.9e:Race, Re�sa1,siii · ',bisc1pfiiia�-Acli0n�iiiiassmeiit __ -,'. -gpe;-- · " ·· -- ·-
10 HS-TSA-01209-2010 6118110 04/1512010 HNL Disab�ily Harassment ;;:: NolBDO 
1 · Hs: · , · ; > 101s110 · • • ·· · ·· :·: ·  • .• • / 0112212010: ., , · ::: 11Nc:;; _ :y ... : •· · __ o __ _ 
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So�rce: Ron �ie�anr, OCR 
Date: 1/17/12 

HON Complaints Ron Revi1edAdHocResults-131m0037S9S 1 
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I :Jate EEOI . TSA hQ Contra: # , R , d Empio�·ee Description I Type . ece1ve i 
·- , . ·---·--·--···- - ---Li ······ ... .. · - -·· · --····-· ·- - --······ . - --------- -· · -····· - - ·· . . , _ __ _ · EEOC based on disability (unspeci(ied) 

I! .while TSO when, on 3/19/10, 
:12/5/ 1 1  , t' 61 

·1supervisor forced you to violate your 
HS·TSA-01209-2010 1 0/21/2010 ' limited duty restrictions. EEOC Gold, Brittany 

'••• -- - ... �- · ·-
-· ··-· � . ··-· ·-·-.. . •• • .. --. . · ·-·--·- . ... __ , ...... ... ·-- �'--· ·-........... ,� .......... J ... _ 

HS-1 O· TSA·00508E 

rlS· 10-00919·2010 

6114/2010 ' 

3/23/1 1  
' 1 1115/�01 0 '  

I 
I 

�i-_I0-1788�201Q_ _ _  �;10  -

j 
115:lHSA-l8ljl " �  ���010� 

l I 

! ' 

. 
1 1 1 16/1 1 ' 

H�� 1 � _:_l_�_-00_55��2�_1 o 
__ .. 1.��9i?_gl� ... 

1 HS-10-TSA-005944-201;0 
'i(HS-TSA-01 1 41·2010 old 1 1/7111 
case #) 1 1 0/2912010 

EEOC based on sex (female) and 
reprisal (Opposed Management 

. __ ___ �ractices/Fil_C.d_a_�e���-�-�rassment 
. . �EOC __ . -����sdal�!-�terling_ . _ 

EEOC based on subject to sexual 
harassment based on Sex (Female); 
�age (1956); Race (caucasion); and, 
subjected to reprisal for prior EEO 

activity (ReporUng sexual harassmenl 
to management in September 012009) 

EEOC 1Takaki, Jamie 
t----,�--· --------+-�---- .  -· ··--·· · 

EEOC based on subject to sexual 
harassment based on Sex (Feniale); 
age (1956); Race (caucasion); and, 
subjected to reprisal for prior EEO 
activity (Reporting sexual harassment 
to managemeht in September of2009) 
when assigned to work the exit lane 
because of lifting restrictions although 
her BOO duties did not require lifting 
heavy bags. 

Takaki, Jarnie ------ · · · - -- --- ---- · f----�-·--+ • .. -·-··· -- . .  ·-
EEOC 

EEOC based on Reprisal (testifying in 1 
a sexual harassment investigation) ! 
while LTSO reassigned from BOO on I 

r---�·- 6/22/1Q._ . ___________ EEOG 
--· · ·f' Jone�.Fred d��-�/�0/1 1 _ _  

EEOC based on race (white), sex · 

(female), age (DOB: 1 952), and . 
reta liation (opposition to discriminatory 
SOP) . . . . EEOC Deigado, Helen 

· --·· · --EE6C baseci �n race- - · -·· __ ., _ ____ ... ... .. .... ______ ..... -. . .. .... .. -� 

(AfricanAmerican) and reprisal (prior 1 
EEO Activi� B/19103) while TSM when l ir: April 2010, he was denied a 
I Promotion to I-Band · EEOC Potter, Laura 

' I' I '  ,, I IO <"" < ' • • • '' • ·'·' '·1 • . . '" ''" ·�· 
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.--���---,--I ���,. �---���----�-��-�-�---�-���-�--� 
1 Date : TSA HQ Control # i R 

. d ! Employee ece1ve 
- - - . . ·------··l· 

I J (bii6l 
_, 1 1 /30/�Q10 HS-TSA-18245-2010 

HS·TSA-00796-201 1  4/2612011 
u,.,.,. ____ ,_.,_. • •• ,__._.., ___ _ 

HS-TSA-01079-201 1 1012e1201 1 ,___ . .... , 

I 

HS-TSA-00801 ·20 1 1  I >'312011 ···---... -- -··--·--· -i .. - -·-·-

HS-TSA-01 832-201 1 1 0/4/201 1  

•, 1 • ••• � . .. , •.••. , .• , , ,�, ... , .. ..... ... ...... - .............. -... �··i. 1 '' 

--·-···• .. 

---·-·- -· 

-

Description 

EEO based on Se� (female) when on 
June 8, 2009, she was subjected to 

Type 

non-sexual harassment hostile work i 

EEOI 

environment 
.. . . .  ___ _________ _:_ gQ·�-J�i!.����harl��"� ---·· 

EEOC based on reprisal (prlo· EEO I 
activi�) when December 2010-
February 201 i (on-going) subjected to 
retaliation and harassment hostile work , 
environment :EEOC Mitchell, Charlene ····· ·--··-----·· ·--··· 
EEOC based on disability (diabetes) 
and reprisal (refused to participate in 
01 of a friend who was an EEO 
complainant); period Jan i 3-Aug 1 8, 
2011 
EEOC tJased on Age (1 962) and 
Reprisal/Relaliatio� (Prior EEO Activity 
2004) when between May 201 0  
through February 10 ,  201 1 and on­
going, he has been subjected to a 
hosti le work environment 

EEOC Gee, James 1--�" ----r- -�···-·-------- -

EEOC Mitchell, Charlene 
......... _ . . . .. ·-·-·-!--.· .... ·--·--- •••.• 

EEOC based on Age (1961 ) that since 
8/16/1 1 ,  subjected to non-sexual 
h�rassmenVhosrne work e1wironrnent 
by: 8/16/11 STSO Cote yelled lo finish 
IR; 9/231 1 1  yelled at by TSMs; & 
9/201 1 - rcvd LOC and expects lo rev 
LOR w/Suspension or Dismissal EEOC Mitchell, Charlene 

• • • • • • • •  ,. .... ..... 1 .. -···•A,• ... ...... _,_, ,_. __ ,_ , . . . . • . • • . . .  , • ·  . . . . . . .. . . . . . ,.,.,, . , .,. " ... ' 
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SENSITIVE SECURIT'f INFORMATIQ� 

Type of Activity: 
D Personal Interview 
D Telephone Interview 
[gJ Records Review 
ISi Other fo---=---------·-· .. .  -...... ' 

Activity or Interview of: 

Ombudsman Referrals at 

! Honolulu International Airport (HNL) 

PURPOSE: 

MEMORANDUM OF I NTERVIEW 
OR ACTIVITY 

Date and Time: 

January 25, 2012 

Conducted by: 
Vicky Richardson, Program Analyst 
Rob Jones, Transportation Security Specialist 

Location of Interview/Activity: 
Transportation Security Administration 
300 Rodgers Blvd . ,  Suite 45 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Subject Matter/Remarks 

To determine whether HNL Behavior Detection Officers (BDOs) used the Office of Ombudsman to refer 
racial profiling issues at HNL. 

SCOPE and METHODOLOGY: 
To accomplish our purpose, we: 

• Obtained and reviewed the Office of Ombudsman's policies and procedures; 
• Obtained the List of Ombudsman referrals made by the HNL employees entitled, "Summary of 

Issue Type and Sub,lssue Type - Source: Torn Antush, Sr. Advisor, Office of Civil Rights and 
Liberties, Ombudsman of Concerns brought to the Office of the Ombudsman - Source: Tom 
Antush, Sr. Advisor, Office of Civil Right (OCR) & Liberties, Ombudsman and Traveler 
Engagement (571) 227-1612 and (202) 997-4034; and 
Reviewed Ombudsman referrals to determine the workplace issues submitted by the BDO. 

We established the review period to be from January 2009, through December 201 1 .  This corresponds 
with the same scope of the Department Homeland Security (OHS), Office of Inspector General (OIG) 
audit for the same issues. 

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION/FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

CONTAINS SENSITlVF. SF:ClJRITY INFORMATION THAT IS CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PART 1520. 
NO PART OF THIS RECO RSONS WITHOL'T A "NF.F.O TO KNOW"1 AS Oll.fl11'"�:n IN 49 CFR PARTS 

15 AND 1520, EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSI01'. THE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY 
ADMI NISTRATION OR THE SECRETARY OF TR>..NSPORTATION. UNAUTHORIZED RE PENALTY 
OR OTllF.R ACTJO'.'I. FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, PUBLIC DISCLOSURE IS GOVERNED BY 5 U.S.C. 552 AND 49 
PARTS 15 AND 1520. 

(Revised 12·15·081 
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SENSITIV! S!CU�IT'f INJWORMATION 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW OR ACTIVITY (continuation sheet) 

DETAILS·: 

Identified 2 referrals to the Ombudsman Office for the review period. 
None of the referrals were from the BDOs. 
The basis of the Ombudsman referrals was not about race or racial profiling. 

CONCLUSION: 

Case Number; 
M-1 2-0755 

Based on our review of the HNL Ombudsman referrals, we determined that the HNL BDOs 
had none/zero referrals that identified race or racial profiling. 

Case Title: 
BOO practices at HNL 

SENSITfVE SECU RIT\' IXFORMA TlON/FOR OFFICIAL CJS{: O�LX 

D CONTAINS SENSITlVE SECURITY INFORMATION THAT IS CONTROLLED UNDER49 CFRPART 1520. 
NO PART OF THIS RECO S WITHOUT A "NEED TO KNOW'', AS DEFlNED IN 49 CFR PARTS 
15 ANO 1520, �:xct�PT WITH 'i'Ht: WRIT'H:N l't:R\-llSSION m r ' .  R.\NSl'ORTA TION SECURITY 
ADMINISTRATIOI'' OR THE SF:CRF:TARV OF TRANSl'ORTATIO:\'. UNAUTllORIZF:O RELF:ASF- MA Y 
OR OTHER ACTI01". FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, PUBLIC DISCLOSURE IS GOVER\"ED BY 5 U.S.C. 552 AND 49 CFR 
PARTS 15 A1"D 1520. 

{Revised 12·15·08) 
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ATTACHMENT 

# 1 0  
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Type of Activity: 

IZJ Personal Interview 

0 Telephone Interview 

[gJ Records Review 

0 Other 

Activity or Interview of: 

SENSI I Ive S!!CtJftiTV INFORMATIQN 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW 
OR ACTIVITY 

Date and Time: 

January 23, 201 2 

Conducted' by: 

Cash Seizures review made by 
Behavior Detection Officers (BDOs) at 
Honolu.lu International Airport (HNL) and 
interview of 

. Transportation Security Specialist (TSS) Robert 
; Jones and 

�b l(6l I 
Transportation Security Manager (TSM) 
Honolulu International Airport (HNL) 

Program Analyst (PA) Vlcky Richardson 

Location of Interview/Activity: 

Transportation Security Administration (TSA) 
Office 
300 Rodgers Blvd., Suite 45 
Honolulu, Hi 968 1 9  

Subiect Matter/Remarks 

rss .loaes and PA Richardson conducted a review concerning allegations that HNL BOO� jPn(&i lwas receiving sensitive information from an agent of the Drug Enforcement Administration 
(DEA) drug task force. Two anonymous HNL BDOs alleged that BDO l(o)/G ) !was being alerted by 
a friend assigned to the DEA drug task force watch for certain passengers carrying large sums of 
cash resulting him allegedly seizing $1 Million. 

TSS Robert Jones and PA Vicky Richardson conducted a review of all of the cash seizures made at 
HNL in order to validate the seized cash data collection methods, review seized cash reports, and 
clarify HNL terminology. 

TSME:]provided a seized cash report detailing the amount of cash seized at HNL and sorted by 
each HNL BOO for the review period {January 2009 to December 201 1) .  The data revealed that 
between 2009 and 201 1 ,  two HNL BDOs (6% of the BDO workforce) referred three (100%) of 
passengers to law enforcement officers for additional investigation for large sums of cash. Those 

I Case Number: 
M-12-0755 

Case Title: · 
BOO practices at HNL 

SENSITIVE SECtffi.ITY IN.l"ORMATIONfFOR OFliiCIALUsI-: ONLY ··-- _ l  
WARNINC;: T , • . F.NSITIVE SECURITY l"I FOAAL.\TION THAT IS CONTROLLED UNOF:R 49 CFR rART 
1520. NO PART OF THIS RECORD MA 0 S WITHOUT A "NEED TO KNOW'', AS DEFJNED IN 49 CFR 
PARTS IS AND 1520, E..XCEPT WITH THE WIDTTEN PERMlSSIO� OF THE TRANSPORTATION 
SECURITY ADMINISTRATION OR THE SECRET ARY OF 'IRANSPORTA 'JION. l.NA UTHORIZ LT IN 
CIVIL PENAL'l'Y OR OTHER ACTION. •'OR U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, Pl:BLIC DISCLOSURE IS GOVERNED BY 5 
552 ANO 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520. 

!Revised 12-15-08) 
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Sf NSIT•\/E SliCU�ITY INFORMATION 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW OR ACTIVfTY (continuation sheet) 
three referrals resulted in cash seizures 0($62,644, with BOO j(b)!6i . .  ,. lbeing involved in two seizu.

res
. 

totaling $40,644. BOO l1b)l6l lwas responsible for one seizure of $22,000. No other BDOs were 
involved with cash seizures during this review period of January 2009 to December 201 1 .  

It should be noted that on November 1 1 ,  2007, and April 22, 2008, BOO l(bH61 I referred 
assen ers to law enforcement officials that resulted in two large cash seizures totaling $� ir.ir5> total referrals for cash seizures between 2007 and 2008 totaled $538,860. BOO � 

stated that he did have a long time f · was a Honolulu police officer (not a DEA agent) 
assigned to the DEA drug task force. fb)161 said that this officer only contacted him twice with 
information concerning suspected individual.s. fb>161 instructed the officer to also contact the HNL 
coordinating center with this information so it could be disseminated to the entire BDO workforce. It 
should also be noted that law enforcement notifications that individuals may be carrying large sums of 
cash from illegal narcotic sales and transiting through HNL was made known to all of the HNL BDOs 
during shift briefings. 

Currency Seized in HNL between 2007 and 2008 

11"1161 1 . . . . . . . . . . . .  $538,860 

Currency Seized in HNL between 2009 and 201 1 

l(tl116l 
I
· . . . . . . . . . $40,644 
. . . . . . . . . $22,000 -----

Case Number: Case Title: 
M-12-0755 BOO practices at HNL 

SEXSITIVE SECURJTY INFORMA I'ION/FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

'• T llS RECORD CONTAL"'S SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION THAT IS COi\TROl.Lf.O l,NJn:R 49 CFR PART 
1520. NO PAR LOSED TO PERSONS WITHOUT A ''NEED TO KNOW", AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR 
PARTS 15 AND 1520, EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN TOR OF THE TRANSPORTATION 
SECURITY AD.MINISTRATION OR THE SECRETARY OF TRA.i'iSPORTATION. lTNAUT ' T IN  
CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHJ:R ACTION. FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, PUBLIC DISCLOSURE IS GOVERNED BY 5 U . . .. 
!152 AND 49 cm PARTS 15 ANO 1�20. 

(Revised 12-15-08) 
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BOO Referra� at HNL whkh involved curency 

Currency,Seized from 2009 to 2011 
BRN Date Agency Involved Agent 

09-010 2/11/2009 ICE !bJl61,(bH711C1 
10.0i9 5/30/2010 ICE 29,000,00 

11,028 6/27/2011 ICE 

$ SeiztdTota! []' BOD 
22,000.00 ( b )l�l 

...._ __ ___, 11,644.00 

Total currency seized from 2009 to 2011 

Additional lnfomrntion: 

Currency Seized from 2007 to 2011 
BRN Date Agency Involved A�ent 

07-039 11/30/2007 DEA 1bll61 D1:7) Cl 
08-076 4/'l2/2008 OF.A 
08·094 6/20/2008 ICE 
08·105 7/22/2008 DEA 
08·125 9/9/2008 ShL't'iffs 
08-143 10/9/2008 DEA 
08·160 11/15/2008 ICE 
09·010 2/ll/(009 ICE 
10-019 5/30/2010 In 
11-028 h/27/201 J ICf. 

LEO with Currency but NOT Sei2ed 
BRN 

08-045 
08·158 
11-005 

Date 
3/19/2008 

11/14/2008 
l/3/2011 

Agency lnvolyed Agent 
DEA 10�81,11J1 
DEA t7J{GJ 
ICE 

.............. _.,_. · · · · '' ' •  ... ·····-···········---· ...... .. . . .. .  ,_ , ,  ' 

$ 62,644,00 

$Seized Total Primary BOD Notes: 
250,000.00 lb 1(6 tiA l<lz!d $W,O'.llat lhe�ied)lo\lll ard S!JC�ln ;hedoc b1111g<; f•' om req11111, nAl5lt�b�tcd BOlllto�od�111,e :1euar�1 pmtrl"-
114,250,0\1 
10,275.25 Passenger also got arrested. 
38,000,00 
37,700,00 Also bribery case. P�r STSM, BOO• pass:d on lnfo�matlon to DEA, In iurn DEA seized $37, HJ in [,�X, 
22,000,00 
55,635,00 DlA agentllifilvns also invoived 

22,000.00 
29,000.00 
11,644.00 

601,504,25 .....__..... Total for BDO lovstedl 
$572,504 

Total for BDa Moniz 
�29,000 

$ Total LJPrimaryBDO Notes: 

37,500,00 
30,000.00 
12,000,00 

• • •  •• · : - - ..... '" •-•H•••'-'"••••••••H-• ••••-•••-•••••• O o  ··-·-·''";'I "' �· ''""' " " "'>'MOHO 
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Type of Activity: 
f2'.I Personal Interview 
D Telephone Interview 
!2J Records Review 
D Other 

Activity or Interview of: 

&&N&ITl>Jii &liS>WRITY INFORMATION 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW 
OR ACTIVITY 

Date and Time:-

January 23, 2012 

Conducted by: 

Training records review of Transportation Security Specialist (TSS) Robert 
' Jones and Behavior Detection Officers (BDOs) assigned at 

Honolulu International Airport (HNL) and 
interviewfi"'" I 
Transportation Secur[ty Manager (TSM) 

Program Analyst (PA) Vicky Richardson 

Location of Interview/Activity: 
Transportation Security Administration Office 
(TSA) 
300 Rogers Blvd. Suite 45 
Honolulu, Hi 9681 9  

Subject Matter/Remarks 

TSS Robert Jones and PA Vicky Richardson reviewed all of the HNL BDOs training records to verify 
that all of the HNL BDOs had successfully received and completed their required TSA training from 
the Office Civil Rights (OCR) and the TSA Screening Passengers by Observation Technique (SPOT) 
office. 

TSS Jones and PA Richardson reviewed each of the training records for the 33 BDOs assigned at 
HNL and validated that every one of the HNL BDOs had completed their required annual re-current 
Office of Civil Rights training and Equal Employment Opportunity training courses. 

All of the HNL BOO officers had successfully completed their required 1 0  day Survei.llance of 
Passengers by Observation Techniques (SPOT) certification course at TSA HQ after being selected 
to the BOO program. After passing the 10 day HQ course, each BOO is "certified" as a SPOT officer. 

Case Number. Case Title: 
M-1 2-0755 BDO practices at HNL 

SENSITJVF. SECL'RITY INFORMATION/FOR OFFICIAL USF. ONL V 

. CORD CONTAINS SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMA TJON THAT JS CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PART 
1520. NO PAR'f OF' D TO PERSONS WITHOUT A .. NEED TO KNOW", AS DEFINED JN 49 CFR 
PARTS 15 AND 1520, txC1£PT WITll THE WRITTEN PE TOR OF THE TRANSl>oRTATION 
SECIJRITV ADM INISTRATION OR THI!: SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION. UNAUTHO 
CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION. FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, PUBl.lC DISCJ ,QSURf. lS GOVERNED BY 5 U. S.C. 
552 AND 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520. 

(Revised 12·15-08) 



TSA 15-00014 - 012190

SENSITIVE SECtlRITY INl'OPUWIJ\TION 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW OR ACTIVITY (continuation sheet) 
Each newly certified HNL BOO officer is then placed on a six week On-The-Job (OJn training 
program to complete their training. 

TSS Jones and PA Richardson also reviewed all of the SPOT OJT records for all 33 HNL BDOs and 
verified that all were current in their required SPOT OJT training. 

TSS Jones also requested additional records for former and inactive BDOs. A review of those 
records determined that all of the former HNL BDOs had aJso been current in their training 
requirements during the time they were in the HNL BOO program. 

001 confirmed that all HNL BDOs assigned from 2007-201 1  had successfully completed all their 
required training in both Civil Rights and BOO SPOT OJT. 

case Number: -----··--·-···-rcase Title: 
M-12-0755 l BOO practices at HNL _________ ,, ..... _ .. ............... ............ - - ... ·--·�------------------------' 

SENSfl'IVI£ St<:ClJRrl'Y INl<'ORMATION/FOlt OJ''l<'rCIAI. IJS�: ONl,Y 

WARNlNG: nas RECO SECURITY l.NFOR.MA TTON TBA T IS CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PART 
1520. NO PART OF THIS RECORD MAY BED TBOUT A "NEED TO KNOW''. AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR 
PARTS 15 AND 1520, EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF 'I' . THE TRANSPORT A'flON 
SECURI1Y ADMINJSTRATION OR THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATJON. UNAUTHORIZED l IN 
CIVlL HNAL TY OR OTHl!':R ACTION. FOR U.S. GOV��RNMENT AGi:NCIES, PUBLIC OlSCl.OSURE IS GOVERNED BY .5 
552 ANO 49 CFR PARTS IS AND 1520. 

(Revised 12-15-08) 
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ATTACHM ENT 

# 1 2  
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Type of Activity: 

!ZJ Personal Interview 

D Telephone Interview 

D Records Review 

D Other 

· Activitior interview of: 

'. Frank M. Abreu 

S!f�SITPt1E SECt:JRl"f\' INFORMATIO�• 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW 
OR ACTIVITY 

Date and Time: 

January 20, 2012 
1 : 1 0 p.m. 

Deputy Federal Security Director (DFSD) 
Honolulu International Airport 

Special Agent Keith Edwards 

Location of Interview/Activity: 

· · ··-

Phone number (808) 478-1 664 , Transportation Security Administration (TSA), 
Honolulu International Airport (HNL) 
300 Rodgers Blvd . ,  Suite 45 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Subject Matter/Remarks 
On January 20, 2012, DFSD Frank M. Abreu was interviewed about the allegations raised by 
reporter Keoki Kerr of KITV News 4 that behavior detection officers (BDOs) at HNL used racial 
profiling for screening passengers, slept on the overnight shfft:, used a source at the Drug 
Enforcement Administration (DEA) to target passengers, and a BDO supervisor failed a drug test. 
Abreu provided the following information: 

Abreu was assigned to HNL on October 20, 201 1 ,  as the DFSD. 

Allegations: 
• Abreu became aware of the BOO racial profiling allegations during his first week at HNL 

through the local news channel. The news was going to release a full report of the allegations 
in a few days. 

case Number: ·
··

-
·
-
···-------.--c,,_a-se_,,r=111-e:-. --------------------·· .. ········-············· 

M-1 2�0755 BOO practices at HNL 
SF.NSITlVfi: SECURITY INft'ORMATIONfFOR OFFICJAL usr. ONLY 

W AINS SENSITIVE SECURITY IXFORMA TION THAT JS CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PART 

1520. NO PART OF THIS RECORD SONS WITHOUT A "�EED TO .KNOW", AS DEFJNED IN 49 CFR 

l' Alrl'S 15 AND 1520, EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSIO F THE TRAl\.SPORTATION 

SECURITY ADMl:'HS1'RATION OR THE Sl!:CRETARY OF TRANSJ'ORTAT£0N. UNAUTHORIZED 

CJVIL Pf.NA LTV OR OTllER ACTION. FOR 11.S. c;ovER:\"MF:NT A<;F:NCIF:S, PCJBLIC DISCLOSlJRF: IS GOVf.RNED llV 5 u.s.c. 
552 AND 49 CFR PARTS 15 A .. 'ID 1520. 

{Revised 12-1!-08) 
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Sl:NSITI VI: S l!CUptln IN .. OPUVIATION 

.
�EMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW OR ACTIVITY (continuation sheet) 

• The following day Abreu met with Acting Federal Security Director (FSD) Stanford Miyamoto 
and Assistant FSD-Screening Cy Okinaka concerning the news .. Miyamoto and Okinaka 
informed him they were already aware of the allegations mention by the news. 

• When the news story was released BOO officers and managers were all shocked and 
requested to meet with FSD Miyamoto and himself. 

I nternal Inquiry: 
• Since there had been no internal inquiry or investigation into this matter, on November 16, 

201 1 ,  FSD Miyamoto appointed Abreu to be Inquiry officer into the BOO racial profiling 
allegations. 

• Abreu coordinated with Screening Passengers by Observation Techniques (SPOT) 
Transportation Security Managerlfq,a land began interviewing on November 2 1 ,  
201 1 .  Abreu interviewed thirteen BOO officers including three SPOT managers. 

• Abreu was in the process of completing all thirteen statements from the interviews. when he 
was contacted by FSD Miyamoto who told him TSA Headquarters (HQ) directed them to stop 
the inquiry immediately. 

• Abreu completed eight statements that he had prepared before terminating the inquiry. The 
interviews and statements were consistent amongst the officers regarding the allegations of 
racial profiling. 

• None of the BDO's ever heard of the term "Mexecutioner" except one, libllGJ lwho 
said it was the nickname of a professional boxer, but he never heard it used by the BDO's or 
within TSA. 

• Each officer stated they had been trained and certified in SPOT and conducts their 
observations under SPOT Standard Operating Procedures (SOP). 

• BDO's maintained they never used racial profiling to make referrals. 
• BDO's with higher referral rates attributed their success with being comfortable engaging with 

passengers. 

Illegal immigrants: 
• Media reports have indicated that high amounts of illegal aliens of Mexican descent had 

immigrated to Hawaii for low paying farming jobs and illegal drug trafficking. 

Case Number: Case Title: 
M-1 2-0755 BOO practices at HNL 

SE1"SITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION/FOR OFFICL<\L USE ONLY 

CORD CONTAL'iS SENSCTIVE SECURITY INFORMATION TR.\T IS CO:'.\"TROLLED U�DER 49 CFR PART 
1�20. NO PART OF 'I' " D TO PERSONS WJ'JHOUT A "NEED TO KNOW", AS DEFINED I� 49 CFR 
PARTS 15AND 1520, EXCEPT WITH TUf. WRITTF.N Pli,R . . ' , . .  ATOR (ff THI!: TRANSPORTATION 
SECURITY ADMl'.\1STRATION OR THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATlO�. UNAUTll '' T IN 
CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION. FOR t:.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, PUBLIC DISCLOSURE IS GOVERNED BY 5 Ll . . . 

552 AND 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520. 

(Revised 1.2-1 5.08) 
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-------··· .. . . .. . .  

SEMSITl\lli SECURITY IN.EORMATIQN 
___ ME:!\JlORANDUM O� INT�RVIEW OR ��TIVITY (conti�uation sheet)_ 

• Abreu had one report stating that illegal Mexican immigrants entered Hawaii using fake or 
altered Mexican passports that were not caught by TSA when entering through the mainland_ 

Covert SPOT Visit by HQ: 
• In September 201 1 ,  prior to Abreu's arrival at HNL, TSA HQ conducted a covert SPOT visit to 

observe the SPOT program to ensure they were in compliance with SOP. 
• Their report concluded that they did not observe any profiling related to a particular ethnic 

group and the SPOT program was in compliance with the SOP. 

DEA seizure: 
• Abreu said BDQ1b1161 �nd other BDO's were interviewed by HNL management 

regarding the allegation. 
• 11°11°1 lhad a friend who worked for Honolulu Police Department (HPD) that was assigned to 

the DEA task force. 
• On one occasion..,,.l( ti""""'1 t e,,....,--.lwas contacted by the HPD Officer who wanted help from TSA in 

locating a possible suspect that might be coming through the airport. 
• The HPD officer was directed to the proper channels and was told to initiate an all points 

bulletin via TSA management. 
• The information was subsequently sent to the BDO's and TSA's ticket document 

control/screening personnel at the airport. 
• Abreu said f10H61 }maintained he had never taken information from the HPD officers or made 

up behaviors in order to make a stop. 

Sleeping on the job: 
• Abreu said the news allegation regarding two BDO's caught by management sleeping on the· 

job on the overnight shift were false. 
• The sleeping cot and 

I p
illow a dressed by the news was in

. 
regard to B DO lrtilt6 \ 

loaning a cot to BOO ( b ''61 forl\bli6lltather to go camping. 
-------

• Abreu related the cot stayed in the airport for a week before �took it home. 
• BDO's were interviewed by management regarding this issue and confirmed the information. 
• Abreu said there was never any report of BDO's sleeping on duty. 
• The BOO graveyard shift was cancelled because there were few flights departing at that time. 

I Case Title: 

. BOO practices at ��L 
SE�SJTIVE S�X:t:RITY INl<

-
'O_R_'.\'f-A-Tl_O_N-!F_O_R_O_l<'F-IC_L_,\_L_U_SF.-. O-N-1-. Y-

---------' 

CONT A:NS SEl\SITJVF. SECURITY INFORMATIO� THAT lS CONTROLLED UNDER �9 CFR PART 
1520. 1"0 PART OF Tm 0 KNOW'', AS DEFL�ED � 4.9 CFR 
PARTS 15 AND 1520, EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ADMLl'l,'JSTRA TOR · . 
SECl."RITY ADML�JSTRA TION OR THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATIOK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY RESULT IN 

CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION. FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, PllBLIC: DISCLOSURE L"i GOVlmNEO BY 5 l,-.S.C. 
552 AND 49 CliR PARTS 15 AND 1520. 

(Revised 12·15-08) 
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SENSI I IVE SECtJRtT'r ll'tfi6"MATION 

MEMORANDUM OF I NTERVIEW OR ACTIVITY (continuation sheet) 

Drug Testing: 
• Upon his arrival in HNL, he was not aware of the drug test failure until the news report in 

November 201 1.  
• During his interview with BDOs, Abreu did not ask any questions regarding drug test failure for 

privacy reasons. 
• Abreu conducted a separate inquiry into this concern at the direction of TSA legal counsel 

Bernie Whitaker. 
• Abreu inquired with legal counsel why the employee was still working in an administrative 

capacity after seven months and not removed under a one-step process. 
• The BDO created several delays in submitting paperwork to substantiate the positive cocaine 

reading. 
• The BOO subsequently hired an attorney and presented an Inca Tea defense that could cause 

a false positive reading for cocaine. 
• Abreu prepared his decision on Proposed Removal and his Last Chance Agreement which he 

signed on December 13, 201 1 ,  and December 14, 201 1 .  

Abreu provided a signed sworn written statement (attached).  

Case Number: Case ntle: 
M-12-0755 BOO practices at HNL 

SE1'-SITIVE SECURil'Y INFORMATION/FOR OFFfCIAL USE ONL)' 

WARNING: THIS Rl!:CORI> CONTAll\S SENSITIV.: SEClJlUTY INFORMATION 'TllAT IS CONTIWLLED UNDER 49 CFR PART 
1520. NO PART OFTHIS RECORQ MAX REDIS£I QSFD IQ PfBSQNS wrnm•'f 1 "NFFP rg KNOUf!J; 'r BlfflPll!111 Htl l!I @FR mrs IS AND 1520, EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ADMIJ\"JSTRATOR OF THE TRAMPORTATION 

SECURITY ADMINJSTR.A TJON OR THE SECRET A RY OF TRANSPORT A TIO�. UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY RESULT IN 
CIVIL PENA L TY OR OTIIER ACTION. FOR US. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, PUBLIC D ISCLOSURE IS GOVERNED BY 5 U.S.C. 
552 AND 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520. 

(Revised 12-15-08) 
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SWORN STATEMENT 

Transportation 
Security 
Administration 

I, F RA !Y I<  /\!\ , A B K.  E. I."- , having been duly swom, hereby make the following 
statement to :S /A I<,;. 1 r ff A c £ b WA A D 5 ,  who has been identified to me as a federal 
law enforcemetitofficer and special agent with the Trru.1sportation Security Administration, Olli1,;e of' 
Inspection. I an1 rnaking this statc1ncnt of tny own free will, without ai1y duress or coercion, 

* * * SEE ATl'ACHED STATEMENT * * * 

I have read this entire statement consisting pages. I have been given the opportunity to make 
any corrections necessary to make the sl.aten1ent accurate. All of the infonnation contained in this 
statement is true and accurate to the best of my kno\vledge and belief. T understand that I may be 
prosecuted fbr perjury or making false statements if I have intentionally misrepresented anything 
contained in this statement. I have not intentionally omitted any infonnation or kno,vledge l have that 
relates to the matters under investigation or revie\V . 

.'.h..-JL '{"(\ .  

,., ,; "" \ T"'" A A/ I Signed and sworn to before me, this � day of_�--�r_• --�' 20 ___';;!c 

Page 1 of_{:':'__ 

Form INVD"S3 (Rev. 4/1 12007) 

· /  -
�t:�@-k.Ccl (�D<'���� 

Special Agent 
Transportation Security i\.dministration 
Dt,1Jartrncnt of Horr1cland Security 
Authority to administer oaths: 5 U.S.C. § 303 
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Tnmsportation Security Administration-Office of Inspections - transportation 

Name: 

Duty Assignment: 
- --

Current Position: 

Pay Rand: 

Telephone 
Number: . 
,. ---·· ·--· 

01 Investigator: 

Statement Form 

J!'rank M. Abreu 

TSA/HNL 

DFSD 

K 

- .
.
. 

· - - · -

808-478-1664 
Keith Edwards 

.
.

..
.. 

: •. Security �-1 Administration 
.

. -· 

- - · ·· 

��·P' 1· nate: I 0-112012012 

I, Frank M. Abreu , hereby make the following statement to Keith Edwards ' 

· · · · · -

,who ha:s h.h:utilled biw:s�lf to we as au lu ve:stigato1· with Hae TSA Offi\:e of In:spectious. l aw 

making this statement of my own free will, without any duress or coercion. 
_(Below printyo�r Stateme�� of facts Including; �O, WHAT, WHEN, WHERE, HOW, and WHY.) 

\_./' 1 My name is Fran k  ''Mike" Abreu I'm currentlv the f1i:>outv Federal Securitv Director at 
: TC::Ll.f�NI I' '"' 

I 

I I • I Six months later I then promoted to the J band DAFSD-5 at LAX. After about a 
year and a half as the DAFSD I was then appointed A/AFSD-S at I.AX and on October 23, 
2011 I was again promoted and assigned to HNL {Honolulu) as the Deputy FSD. 

It was during my first week here at HNL that I first saw on a local news channel some short 
spots being aired referencing TSA at HNL with a full report to air that comin9 Monday. The 
following day I went to work and talked with the A/FSD Stanford Miyamoto and AFSD�S Cy 
Okinaka concerning the news. AFSD Okinaka Informed me that he believed the report was 
referring to an old allegation of racial profil ing with the SPOT program and tha.t they were 
already aware of the story. I asked if we should gather the BDO troops in advance and talk 
with them about the story to prepare them for its release but was told that they all already 
knew and had been expecting it for some time. The day following the release I came to work 
and found a number of BDO officer'.s and manager's Waiting in the lobby requesting to speak 
with FSD Miyamoto and myself. They were al l  shocked to see the news report and each of 
them were offended by the accusations that were made in the story. 

FSD Miyamoto and I talked about the situation at since neither of us had been working at 
HNL during this time we started researching some of the allegations brought forward under 
the KilV News report and could not find any official inquiry or investigations into the 
allegations. It was then that we decided that I should conduct an inquiry into the reported 
allegations. 

On 1 1/16/2011 I was officially 
. 
appointed lnqul@ officer into the SPOT Media 

Allegations. (,4ttachment I) I contacted SPOT Manager lb (61 l and began scheduling 
officers for interview beginning Monday, 11/21/2011. Over the next two week�ked with 
approximately 13 officers from the SPOT program lncludlng 3 SPOT managers . 

. , 

j Initials: 
' 

,.-k '_J C..-
Confidential Page1.o � (Q_ 

�-
1 124/2012 
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Transportation Security Administration-Office of Inspections r.tm:�'), • �--� Transportatlon 
. ;) Security 

101161 

Statement Form 

r:·�� u ...... �,.-� T-• .. 

Officers Interviewed: 

(I> 1�: 

. . � . 

.) Administration 

I Each officer was read the. standard TSA Notification of Confidentiality/Non­
: retaliation/Truthfulness form and signed in agreement. 

I was in the process of putting together their written stc;1tements from their interview with me 1 
so that they could review for accuracy and make any changes needed before signature when ' 
I was contacted by FSD Miyamoto who told me to Cease and Desist immediately from moving 
forward with the inquiry. I asked if I should finish writing up the statements from the people 
that I had already spoke to anc was told that the order came from HQ to stop what we were 
doing immediately. 

I have attached the thirteen (13) Confidentiality forms and the eight (8) statements that I 
had so far prepared before terminating my inquiry.(Attachment 2) I will say the 
statements were pretty consrstent amongst al.I  of the officers. 

Racial Profiling "Mexicutioners": 

In regards to the racial profi ling and the term "Mexicutioner," all but one officer stated that 
they had never heard the term "Mexlcutioner" before the news report. The one officer that 
had heard the term before was lr!?H61 t a nd when r asked where did he hear the term 
before he went on to state that it was a nickname given to Professional Boxer Manny 
Pacquizo and that he had heard lt used in correlation with him and had never heard It used 
around TSA and any BDO activ ities. Each officer stated that they had been trained and 
certified in SPOT and conduct their observations under the SPOT SOP and do not use racial 
profi l ing as a technique nor have they ever worked with or witnessed any other officer 
utilizing racial profi ling techniq ues. Officer's with the higher referral rate attribute their 
higher referrals with being more comfortcible engaging the traveling public whereas the 
officer's with the lower rates have a harder time talking with strangers making it harder for . 
them to elevate their behaviors to a referral .  . 

1 

Also public knowledge in media reports that Hawaii has a high amount of illegal aliens of 
Mexican descent who have immigrated to Hawaii for low paying laboring farming jobs and 
illegal drug trafficking. In fact I've also attached one report that stated that illegal Mexican 
immigrants made it here to Hawaii using fake or altered Mexican Passports that were not 
caught by TSA as they entered Hawaii through airports on the mainland. 

CCTV here at HN L  is only stored for a 30 day period and I was unable to pull up any CCTV to 
verify behaviors with the SPOT team with their documented immigration referrals. 

Also, as a request by Office of Security Operations Field Operations General manager, a 3-
member team of highly experienced SPOT STSMs conducted a covert visit to Honolulu 
lnternati.<Jr:ial Airport tju�i_Q.9 the time p�riod of Sept�r11 ber 19-26, 2QU�-- Following a 

' Initials: 

Confidential 
,,,__ 

�-----·
·· 

______ _J . p� �(� ?.",) v \' (.v 1124/2012 
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Transportation Security Administration-Office of Inspections 

Statement Form 

£•� Transl?ortation \.li!t!iJ Security �� Administration 
�\ . . . . .  ---�-----... · - --------� )., .preliminary assessment, the STS Ms began operating independently to observe SPOT 

Operations at H NL. In their closing report the team made a comment that at no time did 
they see any possible misconduct related to particu lar ethnic groups. 

DEA Seizures: 

Regarding the allegation of a BDO Officer utilizing a connection with DEA to get information 
r and falsify behavlorf in order to stop people for the DEA it is again just not accurate . [ information. Officer ib 1l61 . I admitted when interviewed that he felt when watching 

the KITV report that they were probably talking about him because he did have a friend i n  
the Honolulu Police Department (HPD that was assigned temporarily to the Drug Task Force 
at HNL. He did not work for the DEA. 10116 1 reported that he had been friends with this 
HPD officer since childhood and they went to school together. l1blf6j !stated that he had 
made a number of referrals over his BOO career some of which have yielded drugs and 

. money and .he was recognized by the DEA for his achievements but he contends that all of his 
referrals were done according to SPOT guidelines. He stated on one occasion he recalled 
being contacted by the HPD officer who wanted tielp from TSA in locatin a possible suspect 
that they felt might be coming through the ai rport. Officer tt>)l6) directed the HPD 
officer :-o the proper channels and told him to initiate a Be On the Lookout Alert (BOLO) via 
TSA management and they would then get the information out to the officer's In the field 
including BOO and TDC/Screening. l!b1f61 I sta.ted that he had never taken information 
from the HPD officer and made up behaviors in order to make a stop. He said that part of his 
job is networking with other agencies which he felt that he was doing. Other officers 
interviewed all stated that they hafe neyer s5en Officer hbllGl I fabricate any observations 
while teamed with him. Officer . l b ' 6l went onto say that he was not the initial or 
primary officer o n  some of h is  credited stops as well but the secondary officer. BDO 

l1b1(§1 !identified his friend in HPD as Officerl(bHil 11>1t11\CI I and stated that he was 
: now assigned to the Pearl City Police Station. 

Sleeping on the Job: 

As for the report of two BDO officer's caught by management sleeping on the job on the 
overnight shift. It never happened. What happened was l1b1161 I was talking with his 
coworkers about his sick father and how they used to go camping when he was younger. [@El 
went onto say that he'd like to go camping again with his dad while he still could but he was 
older now and not as healthy and would have a hard time etting u p  and dowrµt. he had to 
sleep on the ground !Ike they used to. Officer <b)l6J then offered to � a cot and 
campfng equipment that he had that he could borrow to ma e t easier for his father to sleep 
on so that he wouldn't have to get up and down from the ground. Warl ing then brought in 
the COT and pi llows to the office so that \b)1 could see it and borrow it if  needed. The COT 
stayed i n  the office for about a week before tb1{ used it to take his father camping. (Note1 his 
father passed soon after) The COT was never used by any officer while on HNL airport 
property. Ench officer interviewed s<:1id that they only saw the COT and knew that it was 
there for the reasons stated above and it was never an issue. No one was ever observed 
sleeping on duty or sleeping on the COT at anytime. Nor was there any report to 
management for sleeping on d uty.' The graveyard shift was canceled by management I n  
su pport o f  the miss�n du� to the low number of people transitioning through the ai rport 
during those times. � · 

Initials: 

Confidential 1/24/2012 
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Transportation Security Administration-Office of Inspections 

Statement Form 

rug Testing: Double Standard: 

TranSJ?Ortation 
Security 
Administration 

In my interview with the officers 1 did not ask them any questions in regards to the Drug Test 
Failure for privacy reasons. I did a separate inquiry into that concern and was d i rected to my 
legal counsel, Bernie Whitaker. The Drug Test sample from the subject was taken on May 18, 
2011 and the Test Results were reported on June 6, 2011, which were positive for cocaine 
metabolite. The current FSD was being removed at this time along with the AFSD-S and the 
DAFSD-S and Mr. Whitaker became the representative for TSA/HNL on this matter until FSD 

· Richard Wiles from KOA was temporarily assigned to HNL as the Acting DFSD at which time 
he along with Whitaker took over this case. Upon my arrival to HNL on October 23, 2011 and 
not learning about this incident until the news report in November of 2011 I asked legal why 
we were already 7 months into this Drug Test Failure and yet still have an employee working 
in an administrative capacity here. I wondered why he wasn't immediately removed under a 
one step process a�er the failure or at least placed on indefinite suspension without pay while 
they prepared his removal so I asked for a timeline of everits that brought us to the current 
day. (Refer to timeline by Eugene B. (Bernie) Whitaker) (Attachment 3) 
Evidently the subject called out sick for a while delaying the paperwork and then tried 
submitting some prescription rnedlcation to explain his failure. They waited the week or two · ·' 
for the test on the medication and found that it did not explain or contribute to his failure. 
He then brought In more medication that he said might have caused the reading and they 
waited ano�her week or two for that test which again said it did not contribute to his failure. 
By this time he had hired an attorney and two weeks later presented his Inca Tea Defense 
which tie claimed contributed to his failure. He apparently was gifted some tea from Peru by 
his sister and did not know it contained cocaine when he drank it. MRO confirmed that the 
tea could cause a false positive reading and at that point legal made a recommendation to 
the Acting FSD to offer him a Last Chance Agreement. I then prepared his Decision on 
Proposed Removal and his Last Chance Agreement which he signed in agreement on 12/13 
and 12/14/2011. (Attached) He was then ordered to complete his O.LC training and any other 
training that was needed before he was allowed to return to the floor as a SPOT manager to 
resume his duties. At no time did the fact that llb1(61 !who was names in an EEO complaint 
by other officers play any role in him keeping his employment. The fact is his statement 
regard ing the EEO complaint was already taken by TSA prior to the Drug Testing and could 
have been used even ;f he 7 � 

** **************** Nothin Follows ****************************"'************ 

I. Initials:<&; 
__ _ 

Confidential 
----······· �'!::4 1/24/20 12 
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Transportation Security Administration-Office of Inspections 

Statement Form 

Transportation 
Security 
Administration 

I have read this entire statement consisting of� pages. I have been given tht opportunity to 
make correct s. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Signature: - -9_. �.Cl'-------
7." 

Executed on this the-� day of January, 2012 
Signature of 01 Investigator: A� ;;cf _. 

I Initials: 

Confidential 'Page5 0 1 .  (1 f \u�L '-S c 'c V  

Date: I - Zj/ · I  . 
.P . 2 ""'/" ,o/ 

1124/2012 
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Transportation 
Security 
Administration 

!!.�. Departnwnt of Homeland Security 

To: Frank Abreu, Deputy Federal Security Director 

From: Stanford Miyamoto, Federal Security Director 

Date: November 1 6\h, 201 1 

Re: Appointment of Inquiry Officer, In re SPOT Media Inquiry 

I hereby appoint you to conduct an inquiry, under the provisions of l'SA Management 
Directive No. 700.2, Informal Administrative Management Inquiries and TSA MD 1 1 00. 73-3 
into the following: 

A TI ACHED: H N L  SPOT BDO Media Inquiry from Keoki Kerr (KITV 4) 

Please refer to MD 1 1 00.75-3 TSA MD 1 1 00.73-5 Addressing Employee Responsibilities and 
Conduct, TSA MD 700.2 for Informal Inquiries. 

You may interview subject or any other TSA employee. You are also au1horized to review and copy 
TSA documents that pertain to the inquiry, including relevant personnel documents if any. Please 
prepare a written report, with witness statements if applicable, of your findings in this matter. In 
conducting this inquiry, I direct you to follow the provisions of TSA Management Directive No. 
700.2, Informal Administrative Management Inquiries Moreover, I direct you to initially contact 
legal counsel, Eugene ·Bernie" Whitaker, (808) 227-3127, before beginning your inquiry and to 
see'k the guidance of legal counsel, throughout the inquiry as you deem necessary. 

You have 15 days from the date of this notification to complete your inquiry. Upon 
written or oral request, I may grant additional time to complete your inquiry. 

~ 
ON FILE COPY ONLY: 
Reviewed and approved by Supervisory Field Counsel Eugene "Bernie" Whitaker 

Initials: -----

Date: November 16" 201 1 
.. , ,  ,., . .  
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TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 

HONOLULU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

:-.IOTIFICATION OF CONFIDENTIALITY/NON-RETALIATION/ 
TRUTHFULNESS. 

You arc being questioned as part of an official inquiry conducted by DFSD Frank M. Abreu of 
TSA. The circumstances of this inquiry are to be treated as a highly confidential matter. You 
are not to discuss any part of this inquiry, including your testimony, with anyone except the 
inquiry officer. You are not to interfere v.ith or impede the inquiry; you are not to solicit the 
testimony of others (if you know of a potential witness infonn the inquiry officer); you are not to 
influence oi: attempt to influence the testimony of others. Breach of these directions may result 
in disciplinary action up to and including termination based TSA Management Directive No. 
1 1 00.73-5, Employee Responsibilities and Conduct. 

You are also reminded that retaliation or attempts or to retaliate against employees for reporting 
suspected problems or against witnesses who are asked to provide infonnation will ·not be 
tolerated by TSA; any violation of  this policy may result in disciplinary and or criminal action. 
Employees must cooperate fully with all agency inquiries. \Vhen requested employees will 
submit a written, signed statement, all employees must give complete and truthful information as 
prescribed in TSA Management Directive No. 1 100.73-5, Employee Responsibilities and 
Conduct, paragraph 7E, 

l,,i,a!:: �I :aye read anQ uode��c foregoing. 

/ ) [) 1 / I 
. -� _ l Date/rime 

' 

Tnquiry Officer Frank Mike Abreu Date!Time 

Change Date: 6/19/07 • WHU 
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TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 

HONOLULU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

NOTIFICATION OF CONFIDENTIALITY/NON-RETALIAJION/ 
TRUTHFULNESS 

You are being questioned as part of an official inquiry conducted by DFSD Frank M. Abreu of 

TSA. The circumstances of this inquiry are to be treated as a highly confidential matter. You 
are not to discuss any part of this inquiry, including your testimony, with anyone except the 
inquiry officer. You are not to interfere with or impede the inquiry; you are not to solicit the 
testimony of others (if you know of a potential witness inform the inquiry officer); you are not to 
influence or attempt to influence the testimony of others. Breach of these dit'ections may result 
in disciplinary action up to and including termination based TSA Management Directive No. 
1 1  00. 73-5, Employee Responsibilities and Conduct. 

You are also reminded that retaliation or attempts or to retaliate against employees for reporting 
suspected problems or against witnesses who are asked to provide information will not be 
tolerated by TSA; any violation of this policy may result in disciplinary and or criminal aclion. 
Employees must cooperate fully with all agency inquiries. When requested employees will 
submit a written, signed statement, i:dl employees must give complete and truthful information. as 
prescribed in TSA Management Directive No. 1 1 00.73-5, Employee Responsihilities and 
Conduct, paragraph 7E, 

I affirm that 1 have read and under�tand the foregoing. 

tbl\t>I 

:MJ;_ 
Inquiry Officer Frank Mike Abreu 

'-\. • � '1...-_ 
_. '-::."- \. c::> •• ::::._ C> � 

Date(fime 

Date/Time 

Chllflgc Date: 6/19/07 · \\'HG 
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TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 

HONOLULU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

NOTifICATION OF CONFIDENTIALITY/NON-RETATJATION/ 
TRUTHFCLNESS 

You are being questioned as paii of an official inquiry conducted by DFSD Frank M. Abreu of 
TSA. The circumstances of this inquiry are to be treated as a highly confidential matter. You 
are not to discuss any part of this inquiry, including your testimony, with anyone except the 
inquiry officer. You are not to interfere with or impede the inquiry; you are not to solicit the 

testimony of others (if you know of a potential witness inform the inquiry officer); you are not to 
. influence or attempt to jnfluence the testimony of others. Brea.ch of these directions may result 
in disciplinary action up to and irn:Iuding tennination based ISA Management Directive No. 
1 1  00.73-5, Employee Responsibilities and Conduct. 

You are a1so reminded that retaliation or attempts or to retaliate against employees for reporting 
suspected problems or against witnesses who are asked to provide infonnation will not be 
tolerated by TSA; any violation of this policy may result in disciplinary and or criminal action. 
Employees must cooperate fully with all agency inquiries. When requested employees will 
submit a ·written, sigo�d statement, all employees must give complete and truthful information as 
prescribed in TSA Management Directive No. 1 1 00. 73-5, Employee Responsibilities and 
Conduct, paragraph 7E, 

I affirm that I have read and understand the foregoing . 

Inquiry Officer .Frank Mike Abreu 

. �1/1( �: __ 1-0 � 
Date/Time 

Change Date: 6/19/07 - WlTG 
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TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 

HONOl,ULU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

NOTIFTCA TION OF CONFIDENTIALITY !NON-RETALIATION/ 
TRUTHFULNESS 

You are being questioned as part of an official inquiry conducted by DFSD Frank M. Abreu of 
TSA. The circumstances of this inquiry are to be treated as a highly confidential matter. You 
are not to discuss any part of this inquiry, including your testimony, with anyone except the 
inquiry officer. You are not to interfere with or impede the inquiry; you are not to solicit the 
testimony of others (if you know of a potential witness inform the inquiry officc.r:); you are not to 
influence or attempt to influence the testimony of others. Breach of these directions may rs;sult 
in disciplinary action up to and including termination based ISA Management Directive No. 
1 1 00.73-5, Employee Responsibilities and Conduct. 

You are also reminded that retaliation or attempts or to retaliate against employees for reporting 
suspected problems or against witnesses who are asked to provide infonnation will not be 
loLerated by ISA; any violation oftlris policy may result in disciplinary and or criminal action. 
Employees must cooperate fully with all agency inquiries. When requested employees will 
submit a wJitten, signed statement, all employees must give complete and Jruthful in.fonnation.as 
prescribed in TSA Management Directive No. 1 1 00.73-5, Employee Responsibilities and 
Conduct, paragraph 7E, 

and the foregoing. 

\ \ h-"7 h.o \ '  
Date/Time 

Chi!Ilge Date: 6119/07 • WHG 
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TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 

HONOLULU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

NOTIFICATION OF CONFIDENTIALITY/KON-RETALIATION/ 
TRUTHFULNESS 

You are being questioned as part of an official inquiry conducted by DFSD Frank M. Abreu of 
TSA. The circumstances of this inquiry arc .to be treated as a highly confidential matter. You 
are not to discuss any part of this inquiry, including your testimony, with anyone except the 
inquiry officer. You are not to interfere with or impede the inquiry; you arc not to solicit the 
testimony of others (if you know of a potential witness inform the inquiry officer); you are not to 
hifluence or attempt to influence the te:stimony of others. Breach ofthes.e directions may.r�.sult 
in discip linary action up to and inclu.ding termination based TSA Management Directive No. 
1 I 00.73-5, Employee Responsibilities and Conduct. 

You are also reminded that retaliation or attempts or to retaliate against employees for repo1iing 
suspected problems or against witnesses who are asked to provide information will not be 
tolerated by TSA; any violation of this policy may result in disciplinary and or criminal action. 
Employees must cooperate fully with all agency inquiries.· When requested employees will 
submit a written, signed statement, all employees must give complete and truthful information as 
prescribed in TSA Management Directive 1'.'o. 1 1 00. 73-5, Employee Responsibilities and 
Conduct, paragraph 7E, 

I affirm that I have read and understand lhe foregoing. 

10 1tE 
\035 

\ \  /·z->/11 
Inquiry Officer Frank Mike Abreu Date/Time 

Change Date: 6/19/07 - WHG 
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TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 

HONOLULU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

NOTIFTCA TION OF CONFIDENTIALITY/NON-RETALIATION/ 
TRUTHFULNESS 

You are being questioned as part of an o!Iicial inquiry conducted by D.FSD Frank M. Abreu of 
TSA. The circumstances of this inquiry are to be treated as a highly confidential matter. You 
are not to discuss any part of this inquiry, including your testimony, \vi th anyone except the 
inquiry officer. You arc not to interfere with or impede the inquiry; you are not to solicit the 
testimony of others (if you know of a potential witness inform the inquiry officer); you are :n,ot to 
influence or attempt LQ influence the testimony of others. Breach of these directions may result 
in disciplinary action up to and including termination based TSA Management Directive Ko. 
1 1-00. 73-5, Employee Responsibilities and Conduct. 

You are also reminded that retaliation or attempts or to retaliate against employees for reporting 
suspected problems or against witnesses who are asked to provide infonnation will not be 
tolerated by TSA; any violation of this policy may result in disciplinary and or criminal action. 
Employees must cooperate fullY' with all agency inquiries. When requested employees will 
submit a written, signed statement,. all employees must give complete and truthful information as 
prescribed in TSA Management Directive No. 1 l 00. 73-5, Employee Respons.ibilities and 
Conduct, paragraph 7E, 

I affinn that T have read and understand the foregoing. 
\l)Jlr,J 

Inquiry Officer Frank Mike Abreu 

Date/ ime 

'\  !'?_�_t__� __ , __ 0_'7 �0 
Date/Time 

Change Date: 6/19107 - MIG 
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ll>li6l 

TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 

HONOLULU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

NOT!FICATION 0.F CON.FlDENTIALITY/NON-RETALlATION/ 
TRUTHFULNESS 

You arc being questioned as part of an official inquiry conducted by DFSD Frank M. Abreu of 
TSA. The circumstances of this inquiry are to be treated as a highly confidential matter. You 
are not to discuss any part of lhis inquiry, including your testimony, with anyone except the 
inquiry officer. You are not to interfere with or impede the inquiry; you arc not to solicit the . 
testimony of others (if you know of a potential witness inform the inquiry officer); you are not to 
influence or attempt to influence the testimony of others. Breach of these directions mav result 
in disciplinaiy action

.
up to and including termination based TSA Management Directiv� No. 

1 100.73-5, Employee Responsibilities and Conduct. 

You an: also reminded that retaliation or attempts or to retafiate against employees for reporting_ 
suspected problems or against witnesses who arc asked to provide information will not be 
tolerated by TSA; any violation of this policy may result in disciplinary and or criminal action. 
Employees must cooperate fully with all agency inquiries. When requested employees will 
submit a written, signed statement, all employees must give complete and tmthful information as 
prescribed in TSA Management Directive No. 1 100.73-5, Employee Responsibilities and 
Conduct, paragraph 7E, 

I affirm that I have read and understand the foregoing. 

Date/Time 

Inquiry Officer Frank Mike Abreu Date/time 1 

Change Date: 6119/07 - WHG 
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{b 1'> 

( 

TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 

HONOLULU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

NOTIFICATION OF CONFIDENTIALITY/NON-RETALIATIO).J/ 
TRUTHFULNESS 

You are being questioned as part of an official inquiry conducted by DFS D Frank M. Abreu of 
TSA. The circmnstances of this inquiry are to be treated as a highly confidential matter. You 
are not to discuss any part of this inquiry, including your testimony, with anyone except the 
inquiry officer. You are not to interfere with or impede the inquiry; you are not to solicit the 
testimony of others (if you know of a potential witness inform the inquiry officer); you arc not to 
infl�enc� or �ttempJ to influen.c.e the testimony of others. Breacl'.l of these directions t,nay �esult 
in disciplinary action up to and including termination based TSA Management Directive No. 
1 1-00.73-5, Employee Responsibi lities and Conduct. 
You are also reminded that retaliation or attempts or to retaliate against employees for reporting 
suspected problems or against witnesses who are asked to provide information wil1 not be 
tolerated by TS� <iny violation of this policy may result in disciplinary and or criminal action. 
Employees must cooperate fully with all agency inquiries. When requested employees will 
submit a written, signed statement, all employees must give complete and truthful information as 
prescribed in TSA Management Directive Ko. 1 1 00.73-5, Employee Responsibilities and 
Conduct, paragraph 7E, 

I affirm that I have read and understand the foregoing. 

Dale/Timt: 

Inquiry Officer Frank Mike Abreu Date/Time 

Change Date: 6/19/07 • 'NIIG 
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TRANSPORTATION SECURlTY ADMINISTRATION 

NOTIFICATJON OF CONFIDENTIALITY /NON-RETALIATION/ 
TRU I'HFULNESS 

You are being questioned as part of an official inquiry conducted by __ �,,/: JlrlN<-__ _ 
____________ ofTSA. The circwnstances of this inquiry are to be 
treated as a highly confidential matter. Do not to discuss your statement or testimony with other 
witnesses or with persons who have no official interest in the proceedings until the inquiry is 
complete. 

You are not to interfere with or impede the inquiry; you are not to solicit the testimony of others 
(if you know of a potential witness

· 
inform the inquiry officer); you are not to influence or 

attempt to influence the testimony of others. Breach of these directions may result in 
disciplinary action up to and including termination based TSA Management Directive No. 
1 100.73-5, Employee Responsibilities and Conduct 

You are also reminded that retaliation or attempts or to retaliate against employees for reporting 
suspected problems or against witnesses who are asked to provide information. will not be 
tolerated by TSA; any violation of thls policy may result in disciplinary and or criminal action. 
Employees must cooperate fully with all agency inquiries. When requested employees will 
submit a written, signed statement, all employees must give complete and truthful infonnation as 
prescribed in TSA Management Directive No. 1 100.73-5, Employee Respcn1sibilitics and 
Conduct, paragraph 7Ei 

I affirm that T have read and understand the foregoing. 
ID)to) 

JJate!fifilc 

Inquiry Officer/In Date/Time 

Change Date: 6119/07 - WHG 



TSA 15-00014 - 012214

TRANSPORTATION SECURJTY ADMINISTRATION 

NOTIFICATION OF CONFIDENTIALITY/NON-RETALIATION/ 
TRUTHFULNESS 

You are being questioned as part of an official inquiry conducted by·-�---­

------------ ofTSA. The circumstances of this inquiry are to be 
treated as a highly confidential matter. Do not to discuss your statement or testimony with other 
witnesses or with persons who have no official interest in the proceedings until the inquiry is 
complete. 

You are not to interfere with or impede the inquiry; you are not to solicit the testimony of others 
(if you know of a potential witness inform the inquiry officer); you are not to influence or 
attempt to influence the testimony of others. Breach of these directions may result in 
disciplina,ry action up to and including termination based TSA Management Directive No. 
1 1 00.73-5, Employee Responsibilities and Conduct 

You are also reminded ihat �etaliation or attempts or lo retaliate against employees for reporting 
suspected problems or against witnesses who are asked to provide information will not be 

tolerated by ISA; any violation uf tii� policy may result in disciplinary and or criminal action. 
Employees must cooperate fully with al1 agency inquiries. When requested employees will 
submit a written, signed statement, all employees must give complete and truthful information as 
prescribed in TSA Management Directive No. 1 1 00. 73-5, Employee Responsibilities and 
Conduct, paragraph 7E, 

I
" .. 

, 
I affirm that l have read and undersland the foregoing. 

�------
Inquiry Officer/Jn 

11fer[u;11 tJ tf2� 
!Jate/'fimc 

'' 1-v t 1  
Date/Time 

Chi\llgc Date: 6/19/07 - \I/HG 
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TRANSPORT A Tl ON SECURITY ADMINTSTRA TION 

HONOLULU INTER.NATIONAL AIRPORT 

NOTIFICATION OF CONFIDENTIALITY/NON-RETALIATION/ 
TRUTHFULNESS 

You are being questioned as part of an official inquiry conducted by DFSD Frank M. Abreu of 
TSA. The circumstances of this inquiry arc to be treated as a highly confidential matter. You 
are not to discuss any part of this inquiry, including your testimony, with anyone except the 
inquiry officer. You are not to interfere with or impede the inquiry; you are not to solicit the 
testimony of others (if you know of a potential witness inforin the inquiry oilicer); you are not to 
influence or attempt to influence the testimony of others. Breach of these directions may result 
in disciplinary action up to and inc1uding termination based TSA Management Directive No. 
1 1 00.73-5, Employee Responsib ilities and Conduct. 

You an: also reminded that retaliation or attempts or to retaliate against employees for reporting 
suspected problems or against witnesses who are asked to provide information will not be 
tokrated by TSA; any violation oft:Us policy may result in disciplinary and or criminal action. 
Employees must cooperate fully with all agency inquiries. When requested employees will 
submit a wntten, signed statement. all employees must give complete and truthful infonuati.on as 
prescribed in TSA Management Directive No. 1 1 00.73-5, Employee Responsibilities and 
Conduct, paragraph 7E, 

T affinn that I have read and understand the foregoing. 

Employee's signature: Date/Time 

Change Date: G/19f07 - WHG 
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TB.ANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 

HONOLULU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

>l'OTlFICATION OF CONFIDENTIALITY/NON-RETALIATION/ 
TRUTHFULNESS 

You are being questioned as part of an official inquiry conducted by DFSD Frank M. Abreu of 
TSA. The circumstances of this inquiry are to be treated as a highly confidential matter. You 
are not to discuss any part of this inquiry, including your testimony, with anyone except the 
inquiry officer. You arc not to intetfere with or impede the inquiry; you arc not to solicit the 
testimony of others (if you know of a potentjal witness inform the inquiry officer); you are not to 
influence or attempt to influence the testimony of others. Breach of these directions may result 
in disciplinary action up to and including termination based TSA Management Directive No. 
1 1-00. 73-5, Employee Responsibilities and Conduct. 

You arc also reminded that retaliation or attempts or. to retaliate against employees for reporting 
suspected problems or against witnesses who are asked to provide infonnation will not be 
tolerated by TSA; any violation of this policy may result in disciplinary and 0,1; criminal action. 
Employees must cooperate fully with all agency inquiries. When requested employees will 
submit a written, signed statement, all employees must give complete and truthful information as 
prescribed in TSA Management Directive No. 1 1 00. 73-5, Employee Responsibilities and 
Conduct, paragraph 7E, 

I affinn that I have read and m1derstand the foregoing. 

Employee's signature: 
_1_1t,_� J ; 2.otf 11-so ,,i..,,._s 
Date/Time 

�JJD)v-
Inquiry Officer Frank Mike Abreu 

\\ fv/u 1uo 
Date/Time 

Change Date: 6119.107 • WI IG 
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TRANSPORTATION SECURITY AI?_MINISTRATION 

NOTIFICATION OF CONFJDENTIAf,TTYfNON-RETALIATION/ 
TRUTHFULNESS 

You are being questioned as part of an official inquiry conducted by --------­
------------ of TSA. The circumstances of this inquiry are to be 
treated as a highly confidential matter. Do not to discuss your statement or testimony with other 
witnesses or with persons who have no official interest in the pro�eedings until lhe inquiry is 
comp lete . 

You are not to interfere with or impede the inquiry; you are not to solicit the testimony of others 
(if you know of a potential witness inform the inquiry officer); you are not to influence or 
attempt to influence the testimony of others. Breach of these directions may result in 
disciplinary action up to arnlim.:Juding termination based TSA Management Directive No. 
1 100.73-5, Employee Responsibilities and Conduct 

You are also reminded that retaliation or attempts or to retaliate against employees for reporting 
suspected problems or against witnesses who are asked to provide information will not be 

. 

tolerated by TSA; any violation of this poli0y may result in disciplinary and ot criminal action. 
Employees must cooperate fully with all ·agency inquiries. When requested employees will 
submit a written, signed statement, all employees must give complete and truthful infoanation as 
prescribed in TSA Management Directive No. 1 100.73-5, Employee Responsibilities and 
Conduct, paragraph 7E, l(b ,i.� affirm that I have read and understand tbe�foregoing. 

_ _...... _ __._ __ -=-=----/1-lf;r;;r"J II/ :2( I J_z; I j l/� vv 
Datcfl.'imc 

�-
Inquiry Officer/In Date/Time 

Change Date: 6/ 19/07 - WHG 
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Name: 

Duty Assignment: 

Current Position: 

Pay Band: 

Telephone 
Number: - . ..... 
Inquiry Officer: Tllb1101 
' 

Statement Form 

l(bl 6 

TSAJHNL 

SPOT-M�BDO 
- .. 

F 

- ·-· - -

I 

" . 
Frank "Mike" Abreu 

,,_ 

-�···· 

- �rtation 
�· Security �-Y Administration ......... '.;H' 

I Dat
.
�: 1 1 1/23/201 1  

' ·-- .. .,, .. 

I , hereby make the following statement to Frank M Abreu , who 
has identified himself to me as the assigned Inquiry Ofiicer appointed by A/FSD Stanford 
Miyamoto to look into the News Report on the BDO SPOT team at HNL. 

(Below print your Statement of facts includinll; WHO, WHAT, WHEN, WHERE, HOW, .and WHY.) 

·-

My name is j!bitt:.i I I was hired with ISA lINL in Febtuacy of 
2004 as a Part Time Screening Oflicer. In July of 2008 I was promoted 
to M-BDO where I am presently still assigned. 

I did watch the News Report on the SPOT program by Keoki Kerr which 
aired earlier this month. I watched both the six o'clock and the ten 
o'clock reports. 

l had no idea that this report was going to be aired on TV and don't agree 
with the a11egations they made. Prior to this report J have never heard the i 
term "Mexicutioner". I did feel that they might have been talking about 
me during some parts of the report because I know I've made a number of 
referrals but I'm ·a lso l\.lexican so it didn't make sense but it had me 
thinkin . I also thou ht the mi ht be talkin 

I 
g g y g g about John Lovestedt also 

1 just because he makes a high number of referrals. Personally, I don't feel 
that a majority of his referrals are even Mexican though. I've never used 
nor have I ever witnessed anyone of my coworkers using racial profiling 
techniques. 

As for the sleeping on the job, E:Jused to pull doubles and he would 
sometimes sleep between shifts. Maybe that's what someone thought if 
t�eY. saw him. I ersonally never saw a cot or even heard of it until after 

flnitiais: 
Confidential Page 1 1 1/29/20 1 1  
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Statement Form 

the news aired. 

Transportation 
Security 
Administration 

And the DEA part I have no knowledge of. I heard rumors about it but 
• never saw anything like it. 

I I know nothing about the other things that came up in the rep01t. 

I * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *  Nothing Follows * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *  

I have read this entire statement consisting of! page(s). I have been given the opportunity 
to make corrections. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 
correct. 

Signature: -------------

Executed on this the __ day of __ , 2011 

Signature of Investigator: ------------- llatc: ____ _ 

Confidential Page 2 1 1/29/201 1  
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I 
! 
' 

1' .Name: 

Duty Assignment: 

Current Position: 
..... . . .. . ......... ..... 
Pay Band: 

Telephone 
Number: 

... ...... 

Inquiry Officer: 

Statement Form 

l(b)(6) I I Date: 1 1 1/23/201 1  
TSAJHNL 

SPOT-E-.BDO 
... . . . . . . ... . ...... ..... -....... ·---·---·---··-·-- . ......... ·---·· 
, G  
; 
' 

Frank "Mike" Abreu 

I, l(b)(6) I , hereby make the following statement to Frank M Abreu , who has 
identified himself to me as the assigned Inquiry Officer appointed by A/FSD Stanford 
Miyamoto to look into the News Report on the BDO SPOT team at HNL. 
(Below print vour Statement of facts incl:u,���g; \Y.HO, W!fAT, WHEN, WHE.�JJ:, HOW, and �.H.Y_..L _____ _ ... ··-
My name is l(bJ(GJ I I was hired with ISA HNL in October of 2002 
as a Full Time Screenin Officer. In earl 2003 I was g y p romoted to ! 
LTSO. In 2004 I became a Training Instructor and in April of 2007 I was 
promoted as E-BDO where I am presently still assigned. 

I did watch the News Report on the SPOT program by Keoki Keff which 
aired earlier this month. I didn't see it at the time that it aired but I . 
looked it up on my computer after being cal led by two female friends 
outside ofTSA alerting me of the story. 

I had no idea that this report was going to be aired on TV and don't agree 
with the allegations they made. Prior to this report I have never heard the 
term "Mexicutioner". T didn't feel that any part of the report at anytime 
was talking about me but I did think that they were talking about Nicole, 
Jolm Lovestedt, and Eli. I have never used racial profiling techniques in 
my duties as a BDO nor have I witnessed anyone of my co-workers using 
racial profiling as well. Part of the reason I think the numbers mi ht 
seem so hi (bJ(3J:4s u .s.c. § 1 1 4(rJ 

(b)(3):49 U .S.C. § 1 14(r) Most of us in the 
BDO program are veterans of the program and we know not to profile 
people. 

I Initials: 

Confidential Page 1 1 1/29/20 1 1  
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_ ,.. .,.. .• 

· 

. .P�•i;if."';.,,. , ' 
statement Form ka:i.� TransP.ortat1on 

\ :J Security 
��21J)f! Administration 

In my time here at HNL as a BDO I probably had about 10 to 12 referrals r 
! that have resulted in arrests. Some were for inunigration, fraudulent LD, 
' 

Drugs� Prohibited Items, all different kinds. Of the 12 I think about 3 of 
. them were immigration, two of which I think were 'Mexican and one 
1 Brazilian, but they all were referred based off of behaviors and not race. 

As for the sleeping on duty part. I never slept on duty nor did I know of 
anyone else sleeping on duty. I did see a cot folded up and in the closet 
of the office below gate 26. In fact I asked why the cot was there and 
someone said it was brought in for�o take it on a. camping trip. I 
know that the graveyard shift was c� because it didn't have enough 
people coming through at the time to warrant us staffing it. Not because 
of sleeping. 

The DEA part l thought thry wr talking about r I I 
haven 't been partnered with ,,w. for years but there was a couple of 
times where he had referrals that resulted in the seizure of large amounts 

; of cash. I don't know the reason behind it. 
i 

I know nothing about the other things that came up in the report. 

�*�-�***.**_*�**'*"'***** Notning FQl.lows .*-:********'******** .�--
�**.*..**************�*** 

I have read this entire statement consisting of! page(s). I have been given the opportunity 
to make corrections. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is trnc and 
correct. 

Signature: -----------
Executed on this the __ day of __ , 2011 
Signature of Investigator: ----------- Date: ___ _ 

I Initials: 

. 
······· ······ ·-····--------

_

_ · ·
1 

Confidential Page 2 1 1 /29/201 1  
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Statement F'orm 

I Name:
_ 1m_•1 a_1 ____________ _.I 

! Duty Assignment: TSA/HNL 

Current Position: ' SPOT-E-BDO 

' Pay Band: 
. 

G 
Telephone 
Number: 
Inquiry Officer: Frank "Mike" Abreu 

� . .,._, 

-r., 
1.,. �\ TransP.ortation 

� Security �!i.1JJ>_1,.lfJ Administration 

I Date: 11/28/2011 

I, (b•t01 , hereby make the following statement to Frank M Abreu , who has 
identified himself to me as the assigned Inquiry Officer appointed by NFSD Stanford 
Miyamoto to look into the News Report on the BDO SPOT team at HNL. 
Below riot our Statement of facts includin · WHO WHAT, •RE, HOW, an_d_W_H_Y�·>------1 

My name is (bl'�' l go by " '  I was hlred with TSA 
HNL in July of 2004 as a Part Time Screening Officer. Tn mid year of 
2007, I can't remember exactly, I applied for and was promoted to 
Master�BDO. In or about January of 2009 I was promoted again to 
Expct1-BDO where I am presently still assigned 

I did watch the News Report on the SPOT program by Keoki Kerr which 
aired earl ier this month. l only saw the 1 0 pm news report. 

I had no idea that this report was going to be aired on TV and don ' t  agree ' 
with the allegations they made. While watching the news report l felt that ; 
they were directly talking about me particularly the part about the DEA 
Agent It is tnie that I have a childhood friend and classmate that works 
with HPD and was assigned �ere at t!1e airpo� � .. �� prug Enforcemert 
Agency Task Force at one tJme. His name ts L . I 
think he works in Pearl City now. The reason he left the airport task 
force was because he was promoted to motorman. When I learned that he 
was working at HNL I told my managers that he could be a good contact 
for us as we frequently are involved in referrals that at times tum up 
dru s. I've had a number of referrals during the time that 

.....__ __________ ____. was assigned here at HNL that he had absolutely no 
art in. I can onl recall one time in articular where I made a referral on 

I Initials: 
- . ,  . .  - ·· · ·---···· ·· ··-·-··---------

Confidential Page 1 1 1/29/201 1 
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''.· ''B-"';m;,;�.�. TransP.ortation Statement Form ·01·1 11'\� !.� �) Secu!1ty \�i-'l<o �'ft!, Administration ............... � I a male traveler who exhibited cn.ough-behaviors: according to the SPOT 
: SOP which resulted in a referral. This person happened to be a potential 
· suspect that the task force was looking for and had initiated a Be On the 

Look Out (BOLO) for. Pve had many refenals in my time here with 
BDO and have continued to have the uccess of having referrals stil1 
result in LEO arrest even after Officer 10,161 (b117l(ci as transferred. 

As for utiHzing Racial Profiling Techniques, I have never used Racial 
Profiling techniques while performing my SPOT BDO duties . I have 
however questioned some of the referrals from a couple of my coworkers 
in the past. I can't say that they were using racia1 profi1ing but while � 
paired with l(Ol(f. I and r)\6'f there were a couple of instances where I ; 

I noticed they focused more on people of Mexican descent. 

I remetia: Qll� nficular incident where I was working PCO with my 
partner l0''5 ' at checkpoint 1 .  I saw a Mexican male enter the 
checkpoint area and I watched him more than usual because I knew 
l(bl(G i lwas working at the back of the checkpoint and would probably 
key in on him. During the time that the male made his way through the 
front of the checkpoint T could. see no behaviors. As he went through the 
checkpoint and walked oul the back, I heard 1101161 leall over the radio 
that she had a male LEO referral. I checked to see and sure enough it was 
the same male. 1 can't say that she did or didn't sec any particular : 
behaviors because I wasn't with her nor could I see the ·male after he went ' 
past me. It just got me thinking. I used to think the same about I::; l 
l1b1<�1 I when he was on the floor more before his promotion but in his 
case he just approached ·different kinds of people differently. Tt wasn't 
just Mexicans. I have never seen anyone I worked with make up 
behaviors to make a referral, I just don't always see the same things they 
do. 

I Initials: 

Confidential Page 2 1 1/29/20 1 1  
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Statement Form 

I know nothing about the other things that came up in the report. 

**** ***"'** ** *** **** Noth i n  Follows ****** ** * ** ****** ** "'**** *********** *'***** 

I have read this entire statement consisting of 1 page(s). I have been given the opportunity 
to make corrections. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 
correct. 

Signature: --------------

Executed on this the __ day of __ , 2011 

Signature of Investigator: _____________ _ 

[-··········---------·-·--··-· Initials: 
���-��- - �  

Confidential 
- ·  

Page 3 

Date: -----

1 1 129/2011 
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Statement Form 
- Transl?ortation " rs) Security \.,1 Administration 

Name: l(b)(6) I ······ · · · ···· - - -·······-· 

I Date: 1 1112112011 
Di.fy-A��i�inent: TSA/HNL 

Current Position: SPOT-TSM 
1----··-···· ........ ···-·--

Pay Band: H 
, Telephone 
\ .:N:.�mber: 
. Inquiry Officer: Frank "Mike" Abreu 

' I, l(b)(6) I , hereby make the following statement to 
------·---- . .  - ···-····--··- ···- ····-··-

Frank M Abreu , who 
has identified himself to me as the assigned Inquiry Officer appointed by A/FSD Stanford 
:Miyamoto to look into the News Report on the BDO SPOT team at HNL. 
Below rint our Statement of facts includl�g_; WH()_, �T, WHEN, WHERE, HOW, and WHY. 

My name is (bJ(5l I was hired with TSA HNL in October of 
2002 as a Part Time Screening Officer. In 2005 I was promoted directly 
to STSO and was soon made Acting TSM for screening. In 2007 I was 
then promoted into the G-Band, Expert BDO and then was promoted to 
SPOT-TSM where I am presently still assigned. 

I did watch the News Report on the SPOT program by Keoki Ken which 
aired earlier this month. 

I have never used Racial Profiling techniques while performing my SPOT 
BDO duties, nor have I ever seen or known of anyone of my coworkers 
utilizing such techniques. 

As for the sleeping on duty, I was never assigned to the night shift or the i 
graveyard shift so I never observed anyone ever slee in on du . I do 
however know about the stof behjd the cot. 1'11'1 said he 

I had a cot and offered it for (bJ(Sl to use on an upcoming campin� 
! with his dad. Thomas brought the cot into work to drop it off for � 
! and it sat there for a while until � took it home to use for the trip. In 

I fact, I went camping with them and that is why I know that is what it was 
for. 

I Initi

-
al

_
s= 

________________________ ____. 
Confidential Page 1 1/20/20 1 2  
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Statement Form 
/oil-·-({�� TransP,ortation ,a;� Security -" Administration 

I know nothing about the other things that came up in the report . 

... �.:�.�,:�_************* Nothing Follows ***************************************** 

I have read this entire statement consisting of! page(s). I have been given the opportunity 
to make corrections. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 
correct. 

Signature: --------------

Executed on this the day of __ , 2011 
Signature of Investigator: Date: -----

.-=-c.,-.,---------·--····----1 Initials: 
······--·--·-··-----·---------, 

Confidential Page 2 1/20/2012 
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Statement Form 

Name: fbllfil 

Duty Assignment: TSA/HNL 

Current Position: M-BDO 

Pay Band: F 

Telephone 
Number: 
Inquiry Officer: Frank .. M.ike" Abreu 

Date: 1 1/22/2011 

: I, l!lllS) , hereby make the following statement to Frank M Abreu , 
who bas identified himsetf to me as the assigned Inquiry Officer appointed by A/FSD 
Stanford Miyamoto to look into the News Report on the BOO SPOT team at Hl'-1L. 

(lJelo�_P.r\ntyour Statement offl!�ts includi!.J.gi WHO, WHAT, WHEN, WHERE, HOW, and. W.!JY .. � _ __, 

My name is l'oltsi l I was hired with ISA HNL in August of 
2007 as a Part Time Screening Officer. In November of 2008 l was 
promoted and transferred into the BDO program as an M-BDO where I : 

am presently still assigned. 

I did watch the News Report on the SPOT program by Keoki Kerr which 
aired a couple of weeks ago. I was shocked to see that the story was 
being reported on TV. Prior to this report I have never heard the term 
Mexicutioner. 

As for Racial Profiling, I have never used racial profiling techniques 
while perfom1ing my duties as a SPOT BDO. I have also never known 
any of my co-workers utilizing Racial Profiling as a way to identify 
suspicious pass

J
:Frs. In my 3 years or so with BOO I have w0rked with 

both l1b)(u) land lbl on many occasions and have been assigned with them 
on a few of the occasions where arrests were made on passengers 
transiting through HNL . In each of the cases I was directly involved 
with, all SPOT procedures were followed under the current SPOT SOP l 
which resulted in the referral of these individuals to LEO's. It was the i 

LEO who chose to initiate the arrest. I 

I believe the Hi her referral rates by (bl'G! 

/ Initials: 

Conti dential Page 1 1 1122/201 1  
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'b]a,�·;z't,, Transl?ortation 
Statement Form 

"lj-\ij! ,; Secunty 
\ .,, .,,fl Administration ""'"'�"' 

· direct result of the training we all received. Each of us had gone through 
training at different times and evaluated behaviors we saw differently. : 
Just this last September they did a refresher course with everyone and 
now we are all on the same page . . . .  

As for the report on the DEA information, I knew that the officer had a 

friend in the DEA at the time but am not aware that any information from · 

him was used for his referrals. All of that stuff went on before my time 
and I just heard some of the rumors being put out. . .  

I know nothing about the other things that came up in the report. 

******************* Nothing Follows ***************************************** 

I have read this entire statement consisting of� pages. I have been given the opportunity to 
make corrections. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

· Signature: ------------

Executed on this the __ day of __ , 2011 
Signature of Investigator: ------------ Date: ----� 

r1r1111•1<, 
Confidential Page 2 1 1/22/201 1  
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Statement Form 

Name: lllb!IEI I I 
Duty Assjgnment: 1 TSA/HNL 

_., .. _ 

Cun-ent Position: SPOT-M-BDO 

Pay Band: F 

Telephone 
Number: 

--,. ... .. . 

�r:R.r� fq-�\ 1i'ansP.ortation �-� Security .1 Administration .... �� 

I Date: 

. ......... - ' -

! 11/23/2011 

.. . . ' . . I 

Inquiry Officer: Frank "Mike" Abreu 
i 

I, 1(�J101 I 
...... _ .. ··- . 

, hereby make the following statement to 
· ·-····· .. -
Frank M Abreu , who has 

identified himself to me as th.e assigned Inquiry Officer appointed by A/FSD Stanford 
Miyamoto to look into the News Report on the BDO SPOT team at HNL. 

. . . ' , (Below pr1�t_)our S�atement of facts mclu�_i_ng, Wl:l_O, WHAT, WHEN, WH�RE, f!9W, and WHY.) 

· My name is l(bj(G) I I was hired with TSA HNL in May of 2004 as a 
Part Time Screening Officer. In January of 2008 I was promoted to M­
BDO full time, where I am presently still assigned. 

I did watch the News Report on the SPOT program by Keoki Kerr which 
aired earlier this month. . I was called about it after the six o'clock news 
so I watched it at 1 0  o'clock pm. 

I had no idea that this report was going to be aired on TV and at no time 
during the report did I feel that they might be talking about me 
personally. When they talked about the "Mexicutioner's" I had an idea i 

that they might be talking about jrbJ(6) land ltb1161 I because 
' they said one male and one female and I had heard only rumors 

concerning those two officers. 

I n  my time with the BDO program I have rarely had the opportunity to be ' 
, partnered with either one of them. When I was I had never seen them 
: utilizing Racial Profiling techniques or make up behaviors to get a 

referral. I've never kno�n anyone associated with our BDO program 
utilizing any Profiling techniques or singling out any race. 

I've never been pressured by manageme_�!_to produce referr<:JJ��------

Confidential Page 1 1212/2011 
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Statement Form 

As for sleeping on duty or the "'Cot" incident, I have no information on 
that. . I never did personally see anyone sleeping on duty. 

I did however, work with 
1'1>1151 Im the past and figured that he 

was the one they were talking about when they mentioned the friend in 
the DEA. I know for a fact that he did have a friend that worked with the 
DEA here at HNL. I saw him in the past talking with his DEA friend and 
knows that they used to talk on the phone as well. I did not see myself 
however that he made up behaviors in order to make a referral. I 

! questioned sometimes how not only he, but other officers in BDO see 
behaviors and what they might interpret as exaggerated behaviors. I used 

· to think that it was a problem before but then they had us all take a SPOT 
refresher training and things were better after that. 

******************* Nothinq Follows ***************************************** 

I have read this entire statement consisting of! page(s). I have been given the opportunity 
to make corrections. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 
correct. 

Signature: -----------

Executed on this the __ day of __ , 2011 

Signature of Investigator: ------------ Date: -----

I Initials: 

Confidential Page 2 1 2/2/201 1 
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Statement Form 

! Name: l(l')(SI I 1naie:· · ··1· n1iihoiT. -· 
i 

Duty Assignment: 
i 

Current Position: 
i 

Pay Baud: 

Tele.phone 
Number: 
Inquiry Officer: Tjlll'Hli'• 
I, 

TSAJHNL 

M-BDO 

F 

Frank "Mike" Abreu 

...... ··
-··· ' '  I , hereby make the following statement to Frank M Abreu , 

who has identified himself to me as the assigned Jnquicy Officer appointed by AJFSD 
Stanford Miyamoto to look into the News Report on the BDO SPOT team at HNL. 
(.Below print your Statement of facts includln2; WHO, WHAT, WHEN, WHERE, HOW,_ an�_ WHY.) r)li>l 

-

l I was hired with ISA HNL in February of My name is 
• I i : 2005 as a Part Time Screenmg Officer. In January of 2008 I was 

i promoted and transferred into the BDO program as an M-BDO where l 
am presently still assigned. 

I did not watch the News Report on the SPOT program by Keoki Kerr 
which aired a couple of weeks ago. I had heard that it aired and I looked 
it up on the computer and read the story in print. When I read the part 
about a couple of officer's being known as the "Mexicutioner's" I thought 
oflt b)(&J I because I heard him use that term about a joke about 
BDOs. I know that the tenn "Mexicutioner" is the nickname given to the 
boxer Manny Pacquiao. 

· I have never used racial profiling techniques while performing my duties 
as a SPOT BDO. I have also never known any of my co-workers 
utilizing Racial Profiling as a wa to identi icious passengers. T 
think th t the refenal rate i lbH3l Jg u.s c §. P•tri BDO group because 
\bi(3r49 1 1  s c § n4fr/ I h k d : ave wor e 
with both i'b 11

·
61 and lb) on many occasions and have never seen them do 

i 

anything not under the guidance of the SPOT program. 

�---��·---� 
ttials: 

. ··-···-'·······-··--··-···---·-·· .. ··-· ....... ... ---------------� Confidential Page 1 1 1/22/201 1  
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- Transportation 
Statement Form 

·� ... ) � t Security ���.��� Administration 
The only other thing in the story that I knew anything about was the 
allegation of the officer's caught sleeping on the graveyard shift. That 
wasn't true either. The cot was only there because one officer brought it 
in for another officer to use for a camping trip he was planning with his i i  I 
father. 

I know nothing about the other things that came up in the report. 

****** ***** *"'****** Nothinq Follows *** * *"'*** * **"'*** * *** ***** *** **** * ***** *** 

I have read this entire statement consisting of� pages. I have been given the opportunity to 
make corrections. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Signature: ___________ _ 

Executed on this the __ day of __ , 2011 
Signature of Investigator: ------------ Date: -----

_ _  J 

!"initials: 

Confidential Page 2 1 1/22/201 1  
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Statement Form 

Name� 1:btl6I I I Date: t 1 1/21/201 1  

Duty Assignment: TSAJIL"'JL 

Current Position: M-RDO 
.... 

Pay Band: F 

Telephone 
Number: 

·- . ··-- -- .... ----· 

Inquiry Officer: Frank "Mike" Abreu .-----itb1(61 ' , hereby make the following statement to Frank M Abreu , who has 
identified himself to me as the assigned Inquiry Officer appointed by AIFSD Stanford 
Miyamoto to look into the News Report on the BDO SPOT team at BNL. 
(Below orlnt vour St11tement of facts lnl:ludin2• WHO, WHAT, WHEN, WHERE, HOW, and WHY.) 

My name is j1bH61 l I was hired with TSA HNL in October of 2004 
as a Part Time Screening Officer. In October of 2008 I was promoted and 
transfen-ed into the BDO program as an M-BDO where I am presently 
still assigned. 

I did watch the News Report on the SPOT program by Keoki Kerr which 
aired earlier this month. I didn't think it was true and really knew nothing 
about the allegations that were brought up. rve been a BDO for about 
three years now and I have never used Racial Profiling teclmiques while 
conducting my duties as a BDO. I have also worked with a number of . 

l different IlDO officer's and have never known any of my coworkers to · 

· use Racial Profiling techniques as well. 

I know nothing about the other things that came up in the report. 

******************* Nothin Follows ***************************************** 

I have read this entire statement consisting of! page(s). I have been given the opportunity 
to make corrections. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 
correct. 

Signature: ------------

Executed on this the __ day of __ , 2011 

Signature of Investigator: 

/ Initials: 
-----

Confidential Page 1 

Date: 
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EUGENE B. (BERL'JIE) WHITAKER 
TSA Supervisory Attorney - Pacific Rim 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 

300 Ala Moaria Blvd. Suite 8-153 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850 

.Ph: (808) 227� 
Fax: 808 541-3329 

E-mail: (bJ(B1 

November 28, 2011 
TO: Deputy FSD Abr-.u 

FROM: Eugene B. {Bernie) Whitaker 
Supervisory Attorney Advisor 

Transportation Securtty Administration 

RE :p11s ) 

You asked, how we arrive at our present location. Good question. Short 
question , but ! am afraid the answer is long:. 

• May 18. , 20 1 1  - BOO l�bHGi fprovides urine 

• Jine 6, 201 1 - Test psoitve for cocaine metablolite 

• June 12,  201 1  - MRO attempt to contactlt b i 6 Jto ask if he has any 
defense or wants a split specimen, they cannot reach q11;><§) l is on leave) 

• June 1 3, 201 1 -· MRO reports out positive cocaine urninalysis without 
talking to j1b)l61 I 

• June 15 ,  201 1 - MRO discovers how they missl10>161 l contacted andlJ 
wants spilt specimen test 

• June 20, 201 1 - MRO reports positve in split specimen 

• June 22, 2011 - HNL drafts the one-step removal action to serve on BDO l(on e1 I and ready to serve 

• June 22- July 5, 201 1 - j1b1!'61 �alls in sick many time 
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• July 5, 2011  -lro1161 kstil sick) drops of a list of his medication he 
be ieves could have caused positive result (remember we have not served �lllll (of course I:�! jshould have thought of this when the MRO called 
on June 15, 201 1  ). 

• July 5, 201 1 - HNL sends list to MRO to make sure these meds do not 
cause a positive for cocaine 

• July 14, 201 1 - MRO confirms the listed meds will not yield positive 
specimen for cocaine 

• July 19,  201 1 - Before we can get a written opinon from MROJ ..... 10_11 6_1_ ..... 
subm.its two more drugs he forgot to send the first time. These too are 
sent to MRO 

• July 2 1 ,  201 1 - MRO canfrims the two drugs will not cause positive result 

. ["'"" 
• J u1v 2 1  201 1 -r" '0''"' b,11').il' 10i. I 

• July 28, 201 1 -l'D1\61 !served Notice of Proposed Removal complete 
with MRO statement; 

• August 1 ,  201 1  -E]hires attorney, request delay; 

• August 1 1 ,  201 1  _jtbi(6'' I submits inca tea defense - complete with lab 
analysis of Inca tea his sister brings back from Peru. Diagnostic Lab 
Services reports cocaine detected In the tea. Sister and brother-in-law 
have statement they brought tea back in and did not know had cocaine. 
lt0Jt<:i I declares he drank the tea prior to giving urine specimen and did 
not then know it had cocaine; 

• August 1 1 ,  2011  - I contact MRO and provide information -f"11 " 
r� I -- ---
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SENSITIVE SEC URI I t INF6ffM,.,.Tl9�• 

MEMORANDUM OF I NTERVIEW 
OR ACTIVITY 

r--�-----,----,-------,��������������----.---,,---�-----,--=---����·-Type of Activity: Date and Time: 

� Personal Inter view 

0 Telephone Interview 

D Records Review 
0 Other 

Activity or Interview at 

Cy Okinaka 
Assistant Federal Security Director for Screening 
(AFSD-S) 

January 20, 2 0 1 2  
1 1 :·55 a.m. 

Conducted by: 

Special Agents Michael Striglers and 
Akemi Wayne 

L ocation of Interview/Activity: 
Honolulu International Airport (HNL) 
Phone number (808) 242-8477 

Transportation Security Administration (TSA) 
Honolulu International Airport 
300 Rodgers Blvd. ,  #45 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Sub1ect Matter/Remarks 
AFSD-S Cy Okinaka was interviewed about the allegations raised by KITV 4 investigative reporter 
Keoki Kerr wherein he reported that HNL behavior detection officers (BDOs) used racial profiling for 
passenger screening, slept on the job, used a source at the Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) 
to target passengers, and a BDO supervisor failed a drug test. Okinaka provided the following 
information in substance: 

Okinaka became Acting AFSD-S in July 201 1 ,  with responsibility for oversight of the 800 program. 

Racial Profiling: 

o No one mentioned any concerns regarding the allegations contained in the news story. 
o Okinaka was first made aware of any allegations of racial profiling against BDOs in HNL on or 

about August 1 8, 201 1 ,  through an e-mail sent by Acting Federal Security Director (FSD), 
Stanford Miyamoto which included questions from a reporter. 

_ ]  
Case Number: 
M-1 2-0755 

: Case Title: 
1 BDO practices at HNL 

------
Slt:NSlTIVE SECURITY l'.'l'l''ORMA Tl ON/FOR OFFICIAL tJSE Olli LY 

WARL�l- : E SECl'RITY INFORMATION THAT IS CONTROLLED LNDER 49 CFR PART 
1520. NO PART OF THIS RECORD MA y BE orsc D TO KNOW'', AS DEFINED L� 49 CFR 
PAR!'S 15 Al'<'lJ 1520, EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PER'1:ISSION OF THE ADM�ISTR-\ T 

SECL'RITV ADMINISTRATION OR Tll F. SH:RETAl�Y OF TRANSl'OltTA TION. L'NA UTHORIZED RELEAS£ MAY RESULT IN 
CIVlL PENALTY OR OTHE� ACTIO�. FOR U.S. GOV•: �NMENT AGF.NCIES, l'lJBl.IC OISCl.OSIJIU: IS GOVF.RN•:n BY s t:.s.c. 
552 AND 49 CFR PARTS 1 5  Al'.l> 1520. 

(Revised 12·1 5·08) 
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SENSITI�!: S!SU RIT11 INFORMA:f10f>J 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW OR ACTIVITY (continuation sheet) 
o One of the allegations made was that co-workers referred to Screening P sse s by 

Observation Techniques (SPOT) Transportation Security Manager (TSM) i13H&J and BDO l1t G las "Mexicutioners". 
o Prior to August 1 8, 201 1 ,  Okinaka had never heard of the term "Mexicutioner(s)", nor did he 

hear this term used in HNL. 
o Okinaka had no knowledge, nor did he hear, of allegations of racial profiling within or outside of 

the BDO program within TSA HNL. 
o TSA HNL requested immediate refresher training for all HNL BDOs, covert visits by a SPOT 

HQ team to determine if there are any findings of racial profiling, a standardization team visit, 
and had discussion on conducting an inquiry. 

o TSA HNL learned that the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) Office of Inspector 
General (OIG) that was scheduled to visit in early September 201 1 ,  and would be handling 
completing an inquiry into the allegations. 

0 On approximately August 24,. 201 1 ,  SPOT TSM lib)lb) I told Okinaka that soo l _io_)lo_, _� hb11s1 !reported to her (on or about August 22, 201 1 )  that he had some concerns about BOO libH61 I and the perception he had that she "profiles." 
o Okinaka and FSD Miyamoto decided to have SPOT TSM .... ,,u-li6-,---..I conduct an inquiry into 

the allegation. 
a BOO l!bll61 lwaj performing on-the-job training with l11!)'6' landl'""6' land did not 

observe indications that ( b ) (GJ used racial profiling. 
o On approximately Sep�r 6, 201 1 ,  Okinaka received! 6 !report and found no direct 

evidence/facts llnking � to racial profiling. 
o On approximately August 25, 201 1 ,  FSD Miyamoto and Okinaka met with the AM and PM shift 

BDOs to conduct a 360 type town hall session, to brief them on significant events and open the 
floor to concerns. 

o A standardization team visit was requested but not pursued because TSA HNL management 
was told the OHS OIG would handle the BDO allegations and was scheduled to visit in 
September 201 1 .  

o On approximately September 12,  201 1 ,  the OHS OIG team arrived to conduct an audit of HNL 
Management and Oversight of Screening Operations. 

o The DHS OIG audit team requested specific data related to the allegations and TSA HNL 
determined that no further inquiry was needed. 

o On approximately September 1 4  - 21 ,  201 1 ,  SPOT refresher training was conducted for all 
HNL BDOs. 

o On approximately September 1 9  -26, 201 1 ,  a covert team visited HNL and conducted a covert 
audit, on the BDOs performing their SPOT duties. The final report stated "At no time did the 
team any possible misconduct related to particular ethnic groups.;• 

Case Number; Case Title: 
M-12-0755 BOO practices of HNL 

SENSITIVE Sf,CURITY l�FORMATION/FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY, 

CO�TAINS SENSJlWE SECURITY INFORMATION THAT IS CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PART 
1520. NO PART OF THIS 0 PERSONS WITHOUT A "NEED TO KNOW", AS DEFI1'ED IX 49 CFR 
PARTS IS A'.'11) lSZO, J:.:XCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERM 1 ' 

R OF THE TRANSl'ORTATION 
SEClJRITY ADMINISTRATION OR Tiii<, SECR�TARY OF TRANSPORTATION. UNAlJTHORI . 
CIVI.L PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION. FOR U.S. GOVERN MF.NT AGENCIF.S, PUBLIC DISCLOSURE IS GOVERNED RY 5 lJ.S.C. 
552 A�D 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520. 

(Revjsed 12·15·08} 
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S!N!IT1'o'I! !ECURtf¥ INF9RMA;IQN 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW OR ACTIVITY (continuation sheet) 
o On approxlmately October 31 ,  201 1 ,  KITV News 4 aired a report in regards to the a llegations 

made of racial profiling. 
o On approximately December 2, 201 1 ,  KITV News 4 aired a second report that one of the 

BDO's initially identified as conducting racial profiling, was promoted and would be receiving a 
pay increase. 

o The second report was in regards to SPOT TSMI llll61 Jwho was accepted to the SPOT 
National Training Team. It was not a promotion and did not include a pay increase. 

o FSD Miyamoto, Deputy FSD (DFSD) Frank "Mike" Abreu. and Okinaka determined that due to 
the vagueness of the scope of the OIG "Audit" and the feeling that TSA HNL needed to 
expeditiously address the allegations, DFSD Abreu would conduct an internal inquiry and 
notified TSA HQ. 

o TSA HQ recommended removal of BOO j1o11G) I and SPOT TSM jmH61 �rom performing any 
further BOO functions or oversight 

o On approximately December 5, 201 1 ,  OHS OIG reported they completed the BOO portion of 
the audit and the results were sent to OHS HQ. 

o OHS OIG claimed the results would be sent to TSA 01 to determine if an inquiry or 
investigation was needed. 

o Sometime in December 201 1 ,  TSA HQ informed us that OHS OIG would conduct an inquiry 
and ordered us to stop any local inquiry. DFSD Abreu immediately ceased the inquiry that he 
started. 

o In January 2012, Okinaka was informed that TSA 01 and not OHS OIG would be conducting 
an inquiry. TSA 01  arrived on January 20, 2012 to start the inquiry. 

o Okinaka opined that HNL had a high number of illegal alien arrest as an outcome of a BOO 
referral because Hawaii had lots of agricultural related jobs. There was a high likelihood of 
these individuals being caught at stress points such as TDC locatlons by trained BOOs. 
Hawaii was unique as there was no means of transit to other islands or out of state besides air 
travel. Therefore, all individuals wishing to travel out of the island would need to come through 
the airport. Okinaka thought that might be a big reason why HNL had a lot more SPOT 
referrals as compared to other airports nationwide. 

Relationship with DEA Agent 
o Okinaka first heard the allegation that BDO lt0H6) lhad a DEA friend tipping him 

off to potential drug runnersi on or about August 18,  201 1 ,  through FSD Miyamoto's e-mail. 
o In December 201 1 ,  FSD Miyamoto appointed DFSD Abreu to conduct an inquiry into the 

allegations. 
o Abreu found and reported that it was a misinterpretation. 

Case Number. Case Title: 
M-1 2-0755 BOO practices of HNL 

SE�SITIVE SECURJTY INFORMATION/FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

' . '• .
. IS REC()RU CONTAINS SE;"liSITIVE st;CURfTY INFORMATTON TllAT TS COi'iTIWLLED lJi�DEf� 49 CTR PART 

1520. NO PART t:RSONS WITllOlJT A "Nlc:lm "JO KNOW", AS OEFli\"Ell IN 49 CFR 
PARTS 15 AND 1520, I.XCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSIO , RTATIO� 
SECVRITY ADMINISTRATIO:X OR THE SECRETARY OF TRA�SPORTA TION. CNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY 1 
CIVIL 1'1£NALTY OR OTHER ACTJOi'i. FOR t:.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, PUBLIC DISCLOSURE IS GOVERNED BY 5 U.S.C. 
552 AND 49 CFlt PARTS 15 AND 1520. 

(Revised 12-15-08) 
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SENSITIVE iliQIJRl"f>f INfiOFtlVIA I ION 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW OR ACTIVITY (continuation sheet) 
Sleeping While on Duty 6 o Okinaka first heard the allegation of, SPOT TSM r'1' 1 land BDOjibi(&l !being 

caught sleeping while on the overnight shift through the email sent by FSD Miyamoto, on 
approximately August 18,  201 1 .  

o In December 201 1 ,  FSD Miyamoto appointed DFSD Abreu to conduct an inquiry into 
allegations. 

o Abreu found the sleeping allegation w� a misinterpretation ?ind no officers interviewed 
observed SPOT TSM Hb)16\ br BOO � sleeping at anytime while on shift. 

o Okinaka learned that one BOO was going camping and asked another to borrow a cot. The 
cot was then seen in the office. 

TSM (bl<5 Dru Test 
o r01161 was informed via email from Deputy Assistant FSD Adam Myers that SPOT TSM 

!bJ16) had a positive drug test result on June 9, 201 1 . 
o Okinaka explained that management directive delegates authority for removals to DFSD or 

higher. Acting DFSD Richard "Dick" Wiles was assigned as the deciding o�m·�u.u..J.U.L��L...-, 
o Durin Jul 201 1 ,  Le al Counsel Eu ene "Bernie" Whitaker recommended 

o Okinaka served t e proposed Removal ction on July 27, 201 . 
o Okinaka was not involved in additional events that led to f1bJ161 I Last Chance Agreement 

served on approximately December 13, 201 1 .  

Mexican Consulate Complaint 
o In  December 201 1 ,  Okinaka learned that FSD Miyamoto received a letter from the Consulate 

General of Mexico claiming that their staff experienced targeted scrutiny when traveling 
through Honolulu. 

o Okinaka was aware of one complaint received from the Mexican Consulate regarding 
"Targeted Scrutiny". 

o Okinaka claimed sometime about September 8 ,  2008, TSA HNL received an e-mail from 
Michael Samanie o with lmmi ration and Customs Enforcement informin us of a complaint 
he received from 0 '0' alleging 
that he and the kids lb)Jfi) were subjected to harassment 
and mistreatment when going t rough the TSA HN security checkpoint on August 7 ,  2008. 

Case Number: Case Title: 
M-1 2-0755 BDO practices of HNL 

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION/FOR OFFICIAL USE O�LX 

WARNIN 1 : JNS Sl:iNSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATIO::'i" THAT IS CO:'lTROLLED UNDEI{ 49 CFR PART 
1520. NO PART 01'' Tl!IS RECORU ' •' TO PERSONS WITHOUT A "NEl<:D TO KNOW'', AS DF.Fll\'ED Ii\' 49 CFR 
PARTS 15 AND 1520, f.XCEPT WITH THE WRll'TF.N PERM[ , TRATOR OF THE TRANSPORTATION 
SECURrTY AD:\IIINISTRATION OR THE SECRETARY OF TRA.c�SPORTATION. L'NA MAY RESULT IN 
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552 AND 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520. 
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SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW OR ACTIVITY (continuation sheet) 
o Okinaka stated that TSA HNL investigated the matter, found no evidence of harassment, and r)13,A9 u s.c § 1 1J1r) 

I 
o Okinaka had not received any other complaints from the Mexican Consulate in regards to any 

harassment or profiling that they experienced in HNL. 
o Okinaka felt the recent letter stemmed from the allegations made to the news media rather 

than a recent incident. 
o Okinaka recalled receiving a call from the Mexican Consulate's office regarding temporary 

Mexican Passports. 
o Okinaka stated that temporary passports were not an acceptable form of identification listed in 

TSA's SOP. 
o Okinaka stated that he did not recall ever denying a passenger boarding for only having a 

temporary passport. 

Suspected anonymous complainants 
o Background: Okinaka explained that BOO (bHG and BOO (bliF.! were in a 

romantic relationship that did no�ut. H>116> was friends with tb)151 and the�an 
callingl(bJ{9 • )derogatory names. E_j got involved because she had feel ings for� They 
filed complaints against each other. They all received discipline and/or correct.ive action .  They 
became disgruntled because they believed no action was taken on their harassment 
complaints. 

o He opined that�and l(bl(f. !went to the media because they were disgruntled with 
management. 

o 1!01(61 land �created distractions by going to the media. 
o Okinaka felt that the anonymous complainant was someone in the BOO program. 
o No one but BDO's is privy to the BOO SOP. 

Anonymous Source 
o Okinaka could not say with certainty who was the anonymous source providing information to 

the media. 
o Okinaka opined that BOO l1bl161 land former BOO and Lead Transportation Security Officel(bin5) I made the allegations for the following reasons: 

o Okinaka remembered past inquiries where complaints were raised by BDOs of 
un rofessional conduct after an alleged romantic relationship betvlreen �and BDO 

Case Number: 
M-1 2-0755 

(bitGl went bad. 
Case Title: 
BDO practices of HNL 

SF.:NSITIYE SF.Cl!RITY INFORMATION/FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

G: THIS RECORD CONTAINS SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION THAT IS CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PART 
1520. l '.\'IA Y BE DISCLOSED TO PERSONS WITHOUT A "NEED TO K!''OW", AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR 
PARTS 15 AND 1520, EXCEPT WIT ION OF THE ADMINTSTRATOR OF THE TRANSl'ORTATION 
SECURJTY AD:\1INISTRATIOI\' OR TllE SECR£T ARY OF TRA. ' .  ORIZF.O REU:ASE MAV RESUI.T JN 
CIVIL PENAL TY OR OTHER ACTION. FOR U.S. c;ovERNMF.NT AGENCJF.S, PUBLIC DIS y 5 u.s.c. 
552 AND 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 152.0. 
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&iNSITP/E SE61:JRITY lf�fiO"MATION 

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW OR ACTIVITY continua ion sheet) 
o Okinaka did not understand why lbJ(61 and L TSO (b •l61 became involved. 

Okinaka stated that they took the side o ;IJ!f.\ and were named in a complaint filed by 
BOO l(b)/siJ 

o The administrative action taken against the individuals was not known; therefore they 
felt management was unresponsive. 

o In  January 201 1 ,  BOO management believed("';e ltraudulently used FMLA Sick Leave 
while on a ski trip with some fellow officers, while filming an episode of "The White Room 
Episodes". 

o Okinaka stated a TSA Office of Inspection investigation was conducted and action was 
pending against 1b1!6l because. j(bH61 I wanted additional information from jmi1s1 I 
Okinaka stated that 1bit5i had been off of work, making it difficult for questioning to continue. 

o Okinaka felt (bHS i was aware of testimony received from fellow officers. and felt he would be 
terminated. 

o Okinaka felt that due to pending action againstl11 ' l(S• I he made the allegations as a 
distraction. 

o �provided medical documentation for his leave time. 
o l__1was absent without leave from work since December 27, 201 1 ,  by claiming he had 

work related stress. lrb)(S) lwas on leave without pay (LWOP) since June 27, 201 1 .  Okinaka 
calculated that jlb �tG> jhad taken six months LWOP. Okinaka informe�6;'6 �hat, 
according to the Management Directive, no additional LWOP could be approved. 

o Okinaka received a letter from j1b•i15·i !attorney claiming that Okinaka harassed and 
discriminated againstl<b)tG\ !based on his medical condition and was retaliating against l1b1te) !due to a pending EEO case he has filed againstl!b11e i lee-workers and managers. 

a TSA HNL was moving forward wi1h a proposed action for removal due to l<b)iGl !AWOL 
status and the results of the 01 investigation. 

o lib)t5> I filed for disability retirement and might have been trying to stall administrative actions 
until the disability was approved. 

Other Com laints since June 2011 
o 11'161 oluntarily opted out of the BOO program and was back in the HNL workforce. 
o Okinaka had received an anonymous complaint about a manager i���a I area, had the 

matter investigated and took corrective action. 
o Whenl1�1161 !moved to another area in HNL an anonymous complaint came in regarding 

that area. Okinaka provided a signed sworn written statement (attached). 
Case Number: Case Title: 
M-12-0755 BDO practices of HNL 

SE�SlTIVE SECCRITY INFORl"1ATION/FOR OFFICIAL l:SE ONLY 

WARN · S SE.l'ISITJVE SECURITY TXFORMA TlON THAT IS CONTROLLED l!!'.l>ER 49 Cl'll PART 
1520. NO PART OF THIS UECORD MA NS WITHOt"T A "NEt::D TO KNOW", AS OEFINEO IN 49 CFR 
PARTS 15 ANO 1520, �;xcEPT WITH THE WRJTTEN PER.MISSIO'l 0 THE TRANSPORTATION 
SECURITY ADML'iISTRATfO� OR THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION. UNAUTHORIZED 
CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION. FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT AGEl'iCIES, PUBLIC DISCLOSURE IS GOVER°'"ED BY 5 U.S.C. 
552 AND 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520. 
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